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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,
and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

FILED
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No.
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Type of Pleading:

Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820 '

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC., *
d/b/a CONSERVCO, *
a Pennsylvania Corporation, *
Plaintiff, *
*

V. * No. 01 - - CD
*
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., *
a Pennsylvania Corporation, *
Defendant, *
*
and *
*
MARIO L. LUTHER, *
an adult individual, *
Defendant. *

NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against vou by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1601



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC., *
d/b/a CONSERVCO, *
a Pennsylvania Corporation, *
Plaintiff, *
*

V. * No. 01 - - CD
*
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., *
a Pennsylvania Corpcration, *
Deferdant, *
*
and *
*
MARIO L. LUTHER, *
an adult individual, *
Defendant. *

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, BJR, Inc., d/b/a Conservco,
and by its attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the
following:

1. That the Plaintiff, BJR, Inc., d/b/a Conservco, 1is
a Pennsylvania corporation, whose principal place of business is
located at One Washington Avenue, Hyde, Pennsylvania, 16843.

2. That the Defendant, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., is a
Pennsylvania corporation with a place of business located at
Route 22, Ebensburg, Pennsylvania, 15931.

3. That the Defendant, Mario L. Luther, is an adﬁlt
individual, with a place of business located at Route 119 South,

Homer City, Pennsylvania, 15748.



COUNT I
BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO v. FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.

4. That on or about July 10, 1999, the parties entered
into a construction Agreement, which Agreement was signed and
accepted by Plaintiff at its principal place of business located
at PO Box 1404, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830. A copy of said
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

5. That Plaintiff, in accordance with the Agreement
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, was to construct on behalf of
Defendant a commercial car dealership of +/- 22,000 sq. ft. as
an erected steel building including the majority of
subcontractor disciplines.

6. That Plaintiff commenced construction on or about
August 9, 1999,

7. That all work required to be performed by Plaintiff
under the Agreement was completed in a good or workman like
fashion on or about September 18, 2000.

8. That during the course of the construction
Plaintiff invoiced Defendant in accordance with the Agreement
provisions.

9. That Plaintiff submitted an 1invoice for final
payment to Defendant on or about September 25, 2000. A copy of

said invoice is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.



10. That the amount currently owed by Defendant to
Plaintiff is Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six and
84/100 ($48,576.84) Dollars, which amount has been due since
November 9, 2000.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages from the
Defendant, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., in the amount of Forty
Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six and 84/100 ($48,576.84)

Dollars with interest allowable by law.

COUNT II

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO v. MARIO L. LUTHER

11. That the Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs One
through Ten of this Complaint by reference and makes them a part
hereof.

12. That the contract attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
was executed by the corporate Defendant, Mario L. Luther, who is
believed to be President of the said corporation and by the

Defendant, Mario L. Luther, in his individual capacity.

COUNT III

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO v. FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.
and MARIO L. LUTHER

13. That the Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs One
through Twelve of this Complaint by reference and makes them a

part hereof.



13. That Plaintiff believes and therefore avers that
Defendants received said invoice, attached hereto as Exhibit
“B”, on or about September 25, 2000.

13. That following receipt of the invoice, attached
hereto as Exhibit "“B”, Defendants failed to provide Plaintiff
within seven (7) days from receipt of said invoice with written
notice of Defendants’ reason for withholding payment as required
by the Contractor and Subcontractor Payment Act 73 P.S. §
506 (b) .

14. That Plaintiff has been required to retain counsel
to prosecute this suit upon the fee schedule attached hereto as
Exhibit “C”.

15. That Plaintiff claims penalties and attorney’s
fees as provided by the Contractor and Subcontractor Payment Act
73 P.S. § 512 (a) (b).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demand judgment against
Defendants for penalties and counsel fees as required by the

Contractor and Subcontractor Payment Act 73 P.S. § 512(a) (b).

sy s

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff
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" Standard Form of Kgféémént Between
- Owner and Contractor
where the basis of payment is a

STIPULATED SUM

THIS DOCUMENT HAS IMPORTANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES: CONSULTATION WITH AN ATTORNEY IS
ENCOURAGED WITH RESPECT TO ITS COMPLETION OR MODITICATION.

' ' Document A101-1997

g ﬂﬂWunh.mdnmedaymmdxapdym)

BETWEEN the Owner: *~  Freedom Ford

tomeandoddrery : Route #22
Cambria County
Ebensburg, PA

and the Contractor: Conservco -
805 S. Second Stree
Clearfield, PA 16830

The Project is: Freedom Ford
Rt 22

- P"O"‘.'.Bax"‘gs}:?i R

The Owner and Contractor agree as set forth below,

ARTICLE 1

ihe Contract Dommmzoonsxszof this Agrceuieht, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary end other Céndiﬁona),
Drawmgs, Specificatiang, Adgendgjssued prior 1o exccution of this Agrecment, other documents listed in this Agreement and

.| 'EXHIBIT "A"
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' Mdﬁummm«mmmmmmcom d'&i% as fully » part ofthe Cantract as if

ts the Cﬁﬁré'aﬂdjﬁtqgiﬁedagrwnem between the parties hereto

ARTICLE?2 -
TUE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically indicated in the
contract Documents to be the responsibility of others. - . .

S ARTICLE 3 '
DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

3.1 The date of commencement of the Wark shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is
made for the date L0 be fixed in 2.notice to proceed issued by the Owrter ..+ .. I T I T L
(nsext the date O cormmencemicat i€ if diff o the date-of this Agroamcnt, if applicabie, state tm( (b date will be fixed jn's aotiso to procecd),

Sasurd rom th dats f crmencesent (o othe date fapplicable)

""3.3 The Contractor shall ackieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than (sert § of days) from the date of
commencement, or as follows: : o : .
drsert manber of colendar days, Abernalively, ¢ calendar dote may be used when coondinated with tie date of commencement. Unlesr stated elyewhare in the
contract Documents, intert any requircments  for cartier Subrumtiat Completlon of ceviain portons of the Work ) .

. dject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents,
(rsert provisions, If any, for liquidarad. umages relating to failure io complete on lime or Jor bonus peyments for carly eompletion of the Fork)

ARTICLE 4
CONTRACT SUM

4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the Contract. The
Contract Sum shall be Seven Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Orne Hundred Dollars and no cents (5734,100.00), subject to additions
and deductions as provided in the Comract Doctments, . T S

" acoepted'by the Owniz:

42 The Coitract Sutn i base o he (llowing WMersiia i,

5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

51,1 Based npon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificatcs for Payment issued by the
Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Cottract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere
®  :Contraet Documents. Lol - ..
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$:12 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be ene calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as
follows:

L4 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by tha Architect not later than (Frisert day) of a month, the Owner ghall
Mun= payment to the Contractor not ater than the lagt day of the game moath, Ifan Application for Payment is recaived by the
Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than 43 days after the Architect receives
the Application for Payment.

8.14 Ench Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Cantractor in accordance

51.5 Applications for Payment shall indicate the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period
covered by the Application for Payment,

$:1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documaents, the amount of cach progress payment shall be computed as follows:

d Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allacable to completed Work ag determined by tmultiplying-the
percentage of completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion
ofthe Work in the schedule of values, Jess retainage of O percent (%). Pending final determination of cost to the
Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Subparagraph 7.3.8 of AJIA
Document 4201-1 997,

2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at
ihe site for subsequent icorporated in the completed construction (or, I€approved in advance by the Owner, suitably
stored off the site al a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of f_ percent (%).

3 Subtruct the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and

4 - Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Arehjtect bas withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in
Paragraph 9.5 of AIA Dacument A201-1997

S.L.7 'The progress payment amouint determined in accordance with Subparagraph 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the following
circumstances:

9 | Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficlent to incresse the total psyments to the full amount
10 such work and unsettled claims; and

(Sabparograph 9.8.5 of AI4 Documtsnt A201.1997 requires release of applicahle retainage upon Substantial Conupletiar of Work with corzent of
surely, if any)

2 Add, it final completion of the Work is thereafier materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any
additional amounts payable in accordance with Subparagraph 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201-1997.

S.1.3 Reduction or limitstion of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:
4 s intended, prior 10 Substontiol Complotion of the entire Work, 1 rediuce or Umit the retainage resulting from tha percentages inserted in Clauses 3,1.6.1 and
34.6.2 ebave, and dris is nos explalned clsewherc in the Contriact Documiants, inver! here provision  far such reckiction or fimitation,)

519 Except with the Qwner’s prior approval, the Contracter shall got make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment
with have not been delivered and stored at the site.

$2 FINAL PAYMENT

3.2.1 »ins! payment constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Coniract Sum, shall be made by the Qwner to (he Contractor when:
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.1 the Contractor has fislly performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct Work as
provided in Subparagraph 12,22 of AIA Document A201-1997, and 1o satisfy other requircments, if any, which
extend beyond final payment; and

2 2 final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

£2.2 FINAL PAYMENT
5.2.1 Final Payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Ownter to the Contractor when:

41 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct Work as
provided in Subparagraph 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-1997, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which
extend beyond final payment; and

2 3 final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect

5.2.2 The Ovwner’s final payment to the Cantractar shail be made no later than 30 days after the jssuance of the Architect’s final
Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

ARTICLE 6
TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

6.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor a5 provided in Article 14 of ATA Dacument A201-1997,
6.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of ATA Document A201-1997.

ARTICLE 7
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

. 7.1 Where reference is made in the Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201-1997 or another Contract Dacument, the
reference refers to thal provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

7.2 Paymeats due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is duc at the rate stated below, or in the
. absence thereaf, at the legal rate prevailing from time to tinie at the place where the Project is located
(Tmaert rate of intorest agreed upon, if cy,j '

(Usury lovve and requirements wndar the Fedoral Trush in Lending Aew, simler yiate and local cansumcr credit laws and other regulations of the Owner's and

Cortrostor s principal places of business, the localicn of the Project and elvewlitre may affact the volidity of thie provision, Legat advice should be ohtained with
respect to daletiont or madificatians, and alro regarding requirements such a writien disclossres orwaivere.)

7.3 The Owner’s representative is: Mario Luther
Name, address and ather mjormation)

7.4 The Contractor’s Representative is:  Joseph Kanc
(Neme, addrexs and othrr informasion) .

715 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days wrilten notice 1o the other party.

’

7.6 Other Provisions:

ARTICLE 8
ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

8.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated as follows:

.
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8.L.1 The Agreement is this executed 1997 cdition of the Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, AIA
Document A[01-1997.

8.1.2 The General conditions are the 1997 edition of the Genernl Conditions of the Contract for Construction, ATA Document
A201-1997.

8.1.3 The Stpplementary and other Conditions of the Contract are those contained in the Project Manual date (insert date), and are as
follows:

Document Title Pages

8.14 The Specifications are those contained in the Project Manwal dated insert date) as in Subparagraph 8.1.3, and are as follows:

Section Title Pages

8.1.5 The Drawings are as follows, and are dated February 5, 1999 unless a different date is shown below:

Number Tide Date
l1thruZ . Freedom Ford
1of1 Revised Floor Plan

8.1.6 The Addenda, if any, are as follows:
Number " None Title A Pages

Portions of Addenda refating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Docurtents unless the bidding requirements are also
enumerated in this Article 8.

8.L7 Other dacuments, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents are as follows;
Bid prepasal work sheets (4 pages) dated 2/17/99, initigled, a marked exhibit 1A, 1-B, 1-C, 1-D
Conserveo Letter (3 pages) dated 2/ 17/99, initialed, a marked exhibit 2-A,2.B,2-C

. This Agreement is entered into as of the day and year first written above and is executed in at lsast three original copics, of which one is
to be delivered to the Contractor, one to the Architect for use in the admintistration of the Contraci, and the remainder to the Qwaer.

/7 AL

ONTRACTOR (Signare)

(Printed nome and title) (Printed Name ard Tidg)
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| GAMIL 1B s
FREEDOM FORD DEALERSHIP
o BID PROPOSAL WORK SHEET
ITEM NO, COST

1. Mobilization includes moving to the project site all equipment and material that will

be needed for the completion of the project. (L S) $ 5 000. 00

e —————

: 2. Removing topsaoil and vegetation from the praject site. (L S) S NYG

3. Demoilition Includes but not limited to the demolition of thrae existing buildings
and the removal from the site all materials unsuitable for incorpartation inlo the ]
pmject(LS) $/9,000.99

4. Gut and il for site preparation. (L ) 5 —
Excavation for foolers. (320 CY) 8
Excavation of renches for storm and sanitary sewer llnes
and weter lines. (700 LF) $
Excavation for. undengmund utility lines. (200 LF) $

weoLrergra Bubtotal . $ £ 0oao .00

5. RC Concrete footers, (77 CY Cl A) $iocao.c0
RC Concrete piars, light posts & pads. (96 CY Cl AA) $12 ovo. 00
RC Concrete 6" alab fioor, (348 CY Cl AAA) . $458 ogqe .o
RC Concrete 4" sidewalk 4" wide. (300 LF Ci AAA) $4£00.00

e e T Subtotal $7: fo00.00

. Fre~engineered metal building comiplate tu include Z purlin
roof using 25 ga standing seam roof and siding. Minimum
rcof insuletion R -19 and minimum side insulation R-14.
Building dasign = 90 - 40. (L. §) 3
Canopy 2. X 74", {LS) $
S Subfotal $/95 400.0O

AR ' ;‘v;‘ ’_:';u

7. Masonery front split face 10" block including pillars (2200 blocks) $_64. S & ao
Masenary sides split face 8" block. (3890 blocks) $ 4.20 oa
Masonary fdn 1’2 * regular block. (2780 blocks) 5 3. 50 =

R Subtoial

EREAR A SRV A S

8. Interior waflé 2" X 4" X 10' metal studs. (450 LF)
Interlor walls 8" X 8" X 16" conc. block. (256 LF)
Subtotal -

N P

9. Doors, Note: unless otherwisa indicated all doors fo

be 3 -0" X6 -8"1 3/4" solid wimetal frames.
“C*, Label doors. (2 EA)
"B" Label door. (1 EA)

Exterior doars w/panic hdw & exit signs.(8 EA) -
Interior doors. (15 EA)

4 -6" X7 - 8" exterior double door. (8 EA)

Subtofal

$/24. 00
$fi§.¢o§4-

] BO0.0Q
$ Yyoo.o9
1w * 4

83 y50.9¢%

$30c0a.0a

$ £0000.00

$/9 $00.0C

@A?);ﬁfoy

L g @ 00.00
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EALL 1 -8
B FREEDOM FORD DEALERSHIP
BID PROPOSAL WORK SHEET
. PAGE TWO

10, 8' X 10' showreem thenmopana glass windowa. (5 EA)
.;+ 3 X & thermopane glass windows. (9 EA)
i M TP .

Subtotal

AT . .
Lot 39T ' 1

11. T.rl Chord 3" thick overhead doors 12' - 0" X 10' - 0 (7 EA)

12. Drop csilinig 2 X 4' panels wf hangers & frack. (7000 SF)

* 13. Flecr covering VCT tile. (580 SY)
Flaer covering, carpsting. (100 SY)
Flaor covering, Temrazo tile, (100 8Y)
Subtolal

14. Rest _Room:s ceramic tile walls (includes ali lrim) (1680 SF)

$ oo
82 00

mge

§l1o0.00
$us. 00

16. Interior walls 4' x 8 drywall sheets painted w/ premium 70 paint. (280 EA)

16. Rast rcoms to be equipped with fixtures to maet sect60.33(11) regs.

17. 4" PVC sanitary sewer pipa w/ fittinge & traps. (150 LF)
3/4" watar supply pipa w/ fittings. (100 LF)

$
5

1" waler supply pipe w/iltings for wash bay and exterior. (100 LF) §
( This item to include self-draining waler taps in 6 light pole bases.)

6" PVC underdrain. (625 LF} W/ gulter & downspout pipes
8" gutler drain. (625 LF)
15" storm sewer. (800 LF)
Stomm sewer drop inlets. (8 EA)
Subtotal

18. 2 - oll fired forced hot alr fumaces complete with ductwork,

and vents, and hot water heaters to supply heat and hot water -

...~ - 1o the entire building. (LS)

19. Céntral air conditioner(s), condensors, compressors and
ductwork and vents to provide air conditioning to the entire
building, except the service bay area. (LS)

20. 800 amp electric service enfrance. (LS)
Service entrance underground cable. (200 LF)

_ Interior lights show room, 2nd floor and offices. (94 EA)
Intarior lights sarvice bay and wash bay areas, (62 EA).
Receptaclas. (85 EA)

{Includes switches & wiring.)
Subtotal

$
3
$ .
$

bt

4 R & €3 &

cosT

$ 8 ¢00.09

$2/ 600.00

$9c00.00

$ /500 .00

$,2s00.00

$ 2 soac.00

$10,6000.00

$18000.00
$__ -

——

$ 65 000,00

$75 000,90

Qaj2sro -
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o SALL 1 -C

\
FREEDOM FORD DEALERSHIP
BID PROPOSAL WORK SHEET
! PAGE THREE
ITEM NO. ‘ COosT
21. Bituminaus Paving:

' 1 112" Wearing. (450 ton) $
2 142" Binder. (765 tan) L]
31/2" BCBC. (1070 ton) g
Line painting fo comply with 60.32(5) H.C. parking. (LS) 3

. $

_Bituminous curb. (600 LF)

Subtotal $.85 000,00

ey e———

22. Outside fighting to Includs 17 light poles with electric outlets

. .-

at {he basa of each pole and alf underground wiring and fixtures. (LS) 52 1L000.00
23. 8econd floor 57 X 61°.

Enclosed stairways w/ 1 hr rated walls. (2 EA) 3 RooS.%=

Pre-engineered TJ! floor joists @ 18 C - C. (LS) . $ 9000.99

0SB Flooring. (LS) : $ 2 a00.09

5/8" drywall. (LS) " 34, ve9.00

24. Service bay area:

Subtotal § /5 000.00

5 HP air compressor w piping to service stations. (LS) $

" Exhaust system vented through walls. (L8) $

Flaor drain 6" wide. (80 LF) $

Fldor drains in wash bay areas. (2 EA) 3

Concrats floor to be treated to resist oil & grease, (LS) $
Subtotal ‘ 310, 900.00a

' ‘Estimated time to completion.

.NOTE: THE OWNER MAY INCREASE OR DECREASE THE QUANTITY OF ANY ITEM. A REVISED
COST WILL BE NEGOIATED.

AT i L t
- . l’

sié:m@ } > 73:‘.:_/
L 4 .
' C.ompanr-_cozmz/mrw/

Date: 3-23. 99

: ‘lbw

aw?
Bl S
—

HARFSICT

&*:
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CO ENGINEERING, RNG.

CAMBRIA TOWNSHIP, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PA.

FREEDOM FORD AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP ¢#x¢ves

_H_Wz_ DESCRIPTION COST
i OBILIZATION - MOVING IN OFFICE TRARERS, FOUIPMENT AND MATERIAL 4 c0@
2 | Xl EARING & GRUBRING - REMOVING TOP SO VEGETATION AND UNSUITABLE MATERIALS pic
3 DEMOLITION OF THREE EXISTING BEDGS. AND REMOVAL OF ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIALS 1 9, 000
4 | |[EARTHWORK - CUT & FiLL, FOOTER EXCAVATION AND PIPE TRENCHES 5 0 o0
5 CONCRETE - FOOTERS, PIERS, FLOORS, SIDEWALKS , LIGHT POST BASES AND PADS 7/, 800
6 AL BUILDING - PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING COMPLETE WITH CANOPY 195 O
7z £ 0,000
8 INTERIOR WALLS - STEEL OR WOOD STUDS, DRYWALL, CONC. BLOCK WALLS UNDER MEZZANINE /19,5900
9 DOORS. FRAMES & HARDWARE . 8,009

10 WINDOWS AND FRAMES - THERMOPANE GLASS, METAL FRAMES 8 600
11 OVERHEAD DOORS - 12' % 10' WITH AUTOMATIC OPENERS 21 _ooG
12 DROP CEILING - 2' X 4 PANELS (SHOW ROOM: & OFFICE AREAS) G, 000
13 FLOOR COVERING - TILE OR CARPETING N OFFICE AREAS ]/ 5900
14 WALLS - CERAMIC TILE REST ROOMS | 3. 5 0G
15 WALLS - DRY WALL PAINTED OR WALL PAPER v $a0
16 REST ROOMS - INCLUDES ALL FIXTURES. DIVIDERS AND DOORS (HANDICAP ACCESSABLE) 1 9 oo
17 PLUMBING - SANITARY SEWERS, STORM WATER DRAINS AND WATER SUPPLY LINES ' 8, 000
18 HEATING - FURNACE, VENTS. UNIT HEATERS AND DUCT WORK 65, 006
19 AR CONDITION - COMPRESORS. CONDENSORS, VENTS AND DUCT WORK -

20 | |[ELECTRIC - SERVICE ENTRANCE, PANELS, WIRING, FIXTURES, LIGHTING Y5 0880
21 Jlmbdz__zocm PAVING - BASE, BINDER AND WEARING COURSES, LINE PAINTING AND CURBS B 5, 0808
22 OUTSIDE LIGHTING - UNDERGROUND WIRING, LIGHT POLES, FIXTURES, CONTROL PANELS AND SWITCHES 21,000
23 SECOND FLOOR ! 5, ooO

24 SERVICE AREA - LIFTS, AR COMPRESSOR, EXHAUST SYSTEM, FLOOR DRAIN SYSTEM il®, 000

ATTACH WORK SHEET TOTAL BID AMOUNT

ww.v. [ReXs;

/- D
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CONSERVCO ~ QALL 27

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

MAIUNG ADDRESS J. F. KANE
STREET R, HELSEL
€830 (814] 765-56728

* 805 SQUTH SECOND

CLEARFIELD, PA. 1

FAX: (814) 765-2380

OFFICE ADDRESS
ONE WASHINGTON AVENUE
HYDE, PA. 16842

February 17, 1999

Skyco Engineering
305 Chester Ave.
Clearfield, Pa.

16830

Re:  Freedom Ford

Dear Larry; ]
. Thank you for affording us the opportunity of submitting the following
preliminary number for your review. We are enclosing herein your work sheets with the

following comments..
Item # 1 Does not include any permits or fees or bonds
Item # 2 Before this number can be determined some exploratory
excavating o be done along with soil density testing to detenmine .
the bearing capacities of the ground
Ttem # 3 This item can vary greatly by the matcrials involved and the
local dumping fees. I would recommend an allowance of
$ 10,000.00
Item # 4 Cut and fil} can not be determined until floor elevations are
established Our price is based on a level site and includes
foolprint excavation and backfill
Ttem #5 This price is based on furnishing a Ceco pre-engineered building
Ttem#6 Our price includes footprint concrete along with foundations,

and sidewalks. The size of the building foundation will vary
depending on the soil conditions. There is a question as to the
floor surface under the canopy.
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GALL 2B

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

MAILING ADDRESS

808 SOUTH SECOND STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

QFACE ADDRESS

ONE WASHINGTON AVENUE

HYDE. PA. 16843

Teem# 7

Item# 8

Iem #9

Item # 10
Ttem # 1 l-
Item # 12
Item# 13
Item # 14
Item #15
ltem # 16
Item # 17

Ttem # 18

. Item#19

The cost of split face block can vary greatly depending on
pattern, color, and mortar color.

We have included sound insulation as required

We have included solid core birch doors in the public area with
steel doors and frames in the service area. 3068 exterior
passage doors are pari of the building

Assumes low “E” tempered and tinted glass with bronze frames

We have included absoluie top of the line doors with springs
rated at 50,000 cycles and side mount three stage openers,

Allowed for Armstrong # 942 fissured tile on commercial weigh
grid system.

There is a question as to the wall base type. Your should allow
§ 1,000.00 for this item

We have based our price on materials costing $ 4.00 per square
foat,

We have figured approximately 15,000 square feet of wall area
to be painted plus the doors and frames

The quality of [ixtures and partitions can vary greatly. We would
suggest an allowance of § 10,000.00.

We have included only footprint plumbing including hose bibs
at the light stations. Sanitary and domestic connection costs can
not be determined until same are located.

Combined with item # 19

We would recommend , if at all possible the usc of natural gas

J. F. KANE
R. HELSEL
(814) 765-6725
FAX: (814) 7685-2380
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GENERAL CONTRACTORS

MAILING ADDRESS
805 SOQUTH SECOND STREET
* CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

OFFICE ADDRESS
ONE WASHINGTON AVENUE
HYDE, PA. 16842

Item # 20
Item # 21

Item # 22

Item # 23

Item # 24

J. F. KANE
R. HELSEL

(814) 788.8728
FAX: (814) 766-2380

We have assumed that the utility company will bring the service
to the building and have not included monies for same.

Qur sub contractor has recommended eliminating the binder and
increasing the BCBC thickness

The cost of the light fixture and pole can vary greatly

We wouid suggest a minimum of 100 PSI Joading which might
require the installation of a center span beam and columns

We would recommend an allowance of $ 10,000.00 for these
items i .

Ceco deliveries are currently running 8 to 10 weeks. This should put the building
on site just as site work and foundations are completed. We would suggest a four to five
month construction schedule. Our total price of $ 735,000.00 includes many items that
will require additional clarification. We have iried 1o develop cost estimates that should
cover most contingencics. Larry | would be pleasedto again meet with you and Manio at

your convenien

ce.

Sincerely Yours,

7(%/%,_\.

Joseph F, Kane
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WATVER OF MECHANICS’ LIEN CLATM(S)

WHEREAS, CONSERVCO, (bereinafter “Contractor”) of 805 South Second Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830, did enter into 2 contract dated 2 | 1999 with MARIQ
L. LUTHER (hereinafter “owner®) of Rte 119 South, Homer ity, Pennsylvania, 15748, to
provide materials and perform labor necessary for the erection and construcrion of buildings,
improvements and structures relative to Freedom Ford, an automobile dealership, on
property consisting of four (4) parcels of land situate along Admiral Peary Highway. Sad
property being those four (4) certain pieces or parcels of land lying, situate and being in the
Township of Cambria, County of Cambria and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania title to
which became vested in Mario L. Luther by deed of Mahlon N. Zimmerman, an individual,
dated August 13, 1997 and of record in the Recorder’s Office of Cambria Counry in Record
Book Vol. 1486, Page 729 and by deed of John E. Correll and Clare M. Correll, his wife, dated
June 28, 1999 and of record in the Recorder’s Office of Cambria County in Record Book Vol.
1613, Page 340.

It is hereby stipulated and agreed upon by and between the parties referenced herein, as
part of the /0 1999, contract and for the consideration therein set forth, that
NEITHER/ THE CONTRACTOR  NOR CO CTOR(S
MATERIAILMA PERSON(S) FURNISHING LABOR OR MATERIAL
TO THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE A MECHANICS’ LIEN C RK

DONE OR MATERTALS FURNISHED TQ THE IMPROVEMENT OR ANY PART -

THEBEOF.

This stipulation is intended to be filed with the Prothonotary of Cambria County
| prior to the commencement of work under said contract in accordance wich the requirements
i of the Mechanics' Lien Law of 1963, 49 P.S. § 1402, et seq.

DATED: _9/12/339

BY: CONSERVCO BY: FREEDOM FORD/MARIO LUTHER

st Al
Contractor Owher 2y rny G Moes Lotdon

TAK MECIIANICS LiEN
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EXHIBIT "B"



James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 Y2 East Locust Street

PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1601 814-765-8142 fax
FEE SCHEDUL
Office Conference: , $ 75.00 minimum fee
Hourly Fee $ 150.00 per hour
Associate Time $ 75.00 per hour
Paralegal Time $ 35.00 per hour
Court Time: $ 200.00 per hour
with minimum $ 250.00 per
Court includes: Magistrates, appearance
Administrative Bodies and other
Tribunals.
Telephone Calls: $ 25.00flat fee
Letters: ' $ 35.00 flat fee
Research: $ 50.00 perhour
Accepted: Accepted: .
' '
omey UU ’ Client
5// 5’4 /
Date =

“The Pennsylvania Canon of Ethics for Attomeys requires that | provide you written
notification of my fee structure.

EXHIBIT "C"



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
WENDY L. SCIABICA, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that she is athorized by BJR, Inc. d&/b/a Conservco to
execute this Affidavit and further that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of her

knowledge, information and belief.

Wendu L Aeedin

Wendy L. 9Ci BIéa

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this %H]day of May, 2001.

Noamazr £ Udam

Notarial Seal
Shannon R. Wisor, Notagf Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfiel County
My Commission Explres Aug. 25, 2003




*  In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11035
BJR, INC. dibla CONSERVCO 01-789-CD

VS,
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. & LUTHER, MARIO L.

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 24, 2001, DONALD BECKWITH, SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO
SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MARIO L. LUTHER, DEFENDANT.

NOW MAY 30,2001 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MARIO L. LUTHER,
DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY. THE
RETURN OF SHERIFF BECKWITH IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART
OF THIS RETURN STATING THAT HE SERED BOB BOOKNER, MGR.

NOW MAY 24,2001, BOB KOLAR, SHERIFF OF CAMBRIA COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED
BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT ON FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., DEFENDANT.

NOW MAY 30, 2001 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON FREEDOM FORD SALES
INC., DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF CAMBRIA COUNTY. THE
RETURN OF SHERIFF KOLAR IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS
RETURN STATING THAT HE SERVED BILL FRANK, MGR.

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11035

BJR, INC. dib/a CONSERVCO 01-789-CD

VS.
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. & LUTHER, MARIO L.

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

Return Costs
Cost Description
43.86 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
32.00 SHFF. BECKWITH PAID BY: ATTY.
23.07 SHFF. KOLAR PAID BY: ATTY.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

&

Ch:{s//:Zr A. Ha

WILLIAM A, SHAW Sheriif
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Ciearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

FILED

JUN 2 7 2001

13145 prm
V\mliamAsfaw_‘ '
Prothonotary ¢

Page 2 of 2



| | C-1103¢
. INDIANA COUNTY SHERIFF

825 PHILADELPHIA STREET

Donald L. Beckwith

INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701 Sherift
(724) 465-3930 . : David J. Rostis
FAX: (#24) 465-3937 Chief Deputy Sheriit

PAGE: 581

CASE NUMBER: 01-789-CD '
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, __HMAY 3C. 2001 , . AT 1100 AM: SERVED

THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

UPON MARTO L. LUTHER

AT RT 119 SOUTH HOMER CITY PA., 15717

BY HANDING TO BOB BOOKNER, MANAGER IN CHARGE OF BUISNESS AT TIME OF SERVICE

A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY(S) OF THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

AND MAKING KNOWN TO HIM/HER/THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF:

Iy

NOW, s AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH AND INQUIRY

FAILED TO FIND THE WITHIN

WITHBIN MY BAILIWICK. REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE:

JILTHIIEI LTI EIEE1111111111111]
SO ANS :
B ) T ekt

Doféfi;;;Z:jj?ITﬂ’ i;?*?FF

BY: /2:— £.CNNCS c:#%
/

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME. ROBERT F. CIANCIO JR. DEPUTY

THI ﬁ“ DAY OF JUNE Ol
‘L‘S ’ '

NOTARIAL SEAL costs: $ 3A.00
David J Rostis, Notary Public
Indiana, Pa, Indiana County

My Commission Expires January 28, 2002




OFFICE (B14) 765-2641

51’121.{{{75 (]Bffite AFTER 4:00 P.M. (B14) 765-1533

CLEARFIELD COUNTY FPAX
(814) 765-6665

{learfieldy Qounty s

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

DARLENE SHULTZ
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

MARGARET PUTT
OFFICE MANAGER

DEPUTATION

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC. d/b/a CONSERVCO SERVE BY: 6/22/01
or A
VS: ' HEARING DATE:

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. al
TERM&NO 01-789-CD

DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
COMPLAINT
SERVE: MARIO L. LUTHER
ADDRESS: Rt 119 South, Homer City, Pa. 15748

Know all men by these presents, that [, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF of INDIANA County
Pennsylvania to execute this writ.

This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this  24¢n  day of May
2001.

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: JAMES A. NADDEO, Attorney

Respectfully,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY



CASE # PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
990151-01 BJR, INC. D/B/A CONSERVCO FREEDOM FORD SALES 2001-789
DATE S/30/01

AT 14;1@ HRS. SERVED THE COMPLAINT WITH NOTICE TO DEFEND
UPON FREEDOM FORD SALES INC. BY HANDING A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY THEREOF UPON BILL FRANK MANAGER AT RTE. 22 EBENSBURG,
CAMBRIA CO. PA. AND MAKING CONTENTS THEREOF KNOWN TO HIM.
MY COSTS PAID BY ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF.

SHERIFF COSTS 20. 07

PRO. 3. 00

TOTAL COSTS 23. 07 S0 ANSWERS,

1 GboTitan

BOB KOLAR, SHERIFF

SWORN AND SUBSCRABED TO BEFORE ME.THIS 21RST DAY OF JUNE, @1.
PROTHONATARY et .



EAHNBRIA EOHNTY
SHERIFF

SEEEESESEESESESEESSESNNEESSSNNINEEESEEENEESEEENSS S-S EESESASNSNARNNNNSENE
6/18/01
JAMES NADDEO BOB KOLAR, BHERIFF
211 1/2 EAST LOCUST STREET CAMBRIA COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD PA 16830-0000
STATEMENT
BOB KOLAR, SHERIFF ICIVIL REC & DOCKETING & R 9,00
SHERIFF, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PA {CIVIL SERVICE 9. 00
| GENERAL MILEAGE 2.07
| PROTHONOTARY NOTARY 3.00
BJR, INC. D/B/A CONSERVCO I REFUND ON DOCKET 76.93
90151-01 !

COMPLAINT - BJR INC. VS. FREEDOM FORI
BJR, INC. D/B/A CONSERVCO |

v s
FREEDOM FORD SALES 2001-789

JAMES NADDEO
211 1/2 EAST LOCUST STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

- e W e e - v v e - - e e - o WA e e e A WA wae e e

}
I TOTAL COSTS............. 100. 00
{ TOTAL RECEIPTS.......... 100. 00
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OFFICE (814) 765-264 1

ﬁherfff’g (IBffitB AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765-1533

CLEARFIELD COUNTY FAX
(814) 765-6089

Alearfield @nuntg e

COURTHOUSE

/
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116 7&\, qd\
CHESTER A. HAWKINS ~

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF

DARLENE SHULTZ
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

MARGARET PUTT
OFFICE MANAGER

DEPUTATION

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC. d/b/a CONSERVCO SERVE'BY: 6/22/01

) or
VS: ' HEARING DATE:
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. al
TERM & NO 01—789—CD
DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
COMPLAINT
SERVE: FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.

ADDRESS: RT. 22, Ebensburg, Pa.

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF of CAMBRIA County
Pennsylvania to execute this writ.

This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this 24th day of MAY
2001. '

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: JAMES A. NADDEO, Attorney

Respectfully,

CHE A. KINS,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corpcration,
Defendant,
and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

FILED

%05 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotal'lrgW

ok ok ok ok oF % ok X X o X X ¥ X X

No.

L I S S A A S . S N S TR S S N S A

01 - 789 - CD

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

3%k ok % % ok % % b ok %k %k X % %

No. 01 - 789 - CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo,

Esquire, do hereby certify that a

true and correct copy of Notice of Default in the above-captioned

action was served on the following persons and in the following

manner on the 2nd day of July,

2001:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Freedom Ford Sales, Inc.
Route 22
Ebensburg, PA 15931
Mario L. Luther
Route 119 South
Homer City, PA 15784

e (7 fonsddir

mes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff
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BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO.
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff

VS.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. ,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
and

MARIO L. LUTHER,
An adult individual,
Defendants

FILED
JUL 30 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

: INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

NO. 01-789 C.D.

Filed on behalf of Defendants

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP
52 South Ninth Street

Indiana, PA 15701

724-357-9990

PA LD. # 66498

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES Thomas A. Kauffman, of the law firm of Tomb, Mack and Kauffman,

who files an Api)earance on behalf of Defendants, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., and Mario L.

Luther, in the above captioned action.

Respectfully Submitted,

TN —

Thbmas A. Kauffma’.nf‘/E/squire
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BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,

Plaintiff,
\A

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC,,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,

Defendant,
and

MARIO L. LUTHER,
an adult individual,

Defendant.

To Plaintiff:

You are hereby notified to file a written
response to the enclosed New Matter and
Counter-Claims within twenty (20) days
from service hereof or a judgment may

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO.01-789-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

: ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND COUNTER-
: CLAIMS FILED ON BEHALF OF
: DEFENDANTS

+ COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THESE
: PARTIES:

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP
Pa. ID # 16498

52 South Ninth Street

Indiana, PA 15701 71 Ty
724-357-9990 FH LIS

AUG 2 0 2001

William A. Shavy,
Prothonoiury

be entered against you. ___L\L" ﬁ\

Thomas A. Kauffman
Attorney for Defendants
Freedom Ford Sales and Mario Luther




BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
a Pennsylvania Corporation, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff,
Vi.
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC,,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
NO. 01-789 -CD
Defendant,

and

MARIO L. LUTHER,
an adult individual,

Defendant.

ANSWER

NOW come the Defendants, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. and Mario L. Luther, an individual,
by and through their attcrney, Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire and set forth the following:

1. Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment. Thus, the same is denied.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.

5. Admitted.

6. Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment. Thus, the same is denied.

7. Denied. It is strictly denied that the work requireci to be performed by the Plaintiff under

the agreement was completed in a good and/or workman-like fashion. By way of further Answer, it




is strictly denied that the work was completed on or about September 18, 2000. Due to the
Plaintiff’s failure to perform the Agreement as contemplated, the Defendants were unable to obtain
an Occupancy Permit for the building until February of 2001. Additionally, Plaintiff failed to
perform significant amounts of the work contemplated in the Agreement.

8. Denied. It is specifically denied that during the course of construction Plaintiff invoiced
Defendants pursuant tc the Agreement. Thus, said allegations are denied and strict proof thereof
shall be demanded at trial.

9. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff submitted an invoice on
or about September 25, 2000. However, it is strictly denied that said invoice accurately reflects the
balance due between the parties and/or represents a “final” invoice. Consequently, strict proof
thereof is demanded at trial.

10.  Dented. It is strictly denied that Defendants currently owe Plaintiff Forty-eight
Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-six and 84/100 ($48,576.84) Dollars, and that the same has been
due and owing since December 9, 2000. By way of further Answer, it is strictly denied that Plaintiff
performed the work required pursuant to the Agreement and that the value of any work performed
by Plaintiff equals the sum set forth in Paragraph 10 of Plaintiff’s Complaint. Therefore, strict proof
thereof shall be demanded at trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants demand judgment in their favor and against the Plaintiff, plus
cost and interest of suit.
COUNT 2
11.  The Defendants incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 10 of this Answer as

though the same were herein set forth fully at length.




12.  Denied. Itis strictly denied that Mario L. Luther signed the Agreement in his
individual capacity. By way of further Answer, said Agreement states that it is between “Freedom
Ford” and the Plaintiff. Further, the signature line on the Agreement has the word “Owner”
underneath of it, and can only be reasonably interpreted to mean that the signor was signing as the
Owner of Freedom Ford. Thus, it is strictly denied that Mario L. Luther is obligated in any personal
and/or individual capacity and strict proof thereof shall be demanded at trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Mario L. Luther, an adult individual, demands judgment in his
favor and against the Plaintiff, plus cost and interest of suit.
COUNT 3

13. The Defendants incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 12 of this Answer as
though the same were herein set forth fully at length.

14. Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment. Thus, the same is denied and
strict proof thereof 1s demanded at trial.

15. Denied. It is strictly denied that Defendants received said invoice as averred in
Paragraph 15 of Plaintiff’s Complaint. By way of further Answer, the averments set forth in
Paragraph 15 of Plantiff’s Complaint constitute conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading
i1s required. To the extent a responsive pleading is deemed required, the same is strictly denied.

16.  Admitted.

17. Denied. Itis strictly denied that Plaintiff has properly set forth claims which entitle
it to penalties and/or attorney’s fees. Further, Paragraph 17 of Plaintiff’s Complaint contains
conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading is required. To the extent a responsive pleading

is deemed to be required, the same is strictly denied.

S e —— - - - [ — e R




WHEREFORE, Defendants demand judgment against Plaintiff for penalties and counsel

fees as the Court shall deem appropriate.

NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANT FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.

18. Defendant, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1
through 17 of this Answer as if fully set forth at length herein.

19. Plaintiff has failed to set forth a cause of action upon which relief can be granted.

20. ‘The Plaintiff’s claim is barred by the applicable statutes of limitation, latches and as
otherwise time barred.

21. The Defendant hereby pleads it does not owe any duty to the Plaintiff, and therefore,
cannot be liable for any alleged duty.

22. The Defendant hereby pleads that the doctrine of contributory/comparative negligence
serves as a complete bar to the entirety of the Plaintiff’s Compiaint.

WHEREFORE, Defendant demands judgment in its favor and against the Plaintiff, plus
cost and interest of suit.

NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANT MARIO L. LUTHER

23. Defendant, Mario L. Luther, an individual, hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs
1 through 22 of this Answer as if fully set forth at length herein.

24. Plaintiff has failed to set forth a cause of action upon which relief can be granted.

25. The Plainuff’s claim is barred by the applicable statutes of limitation, latches and as
otherwise time barred.

26. The Defendant hereby pleads he does not owe any duty to the Plaintiff, and therefore,

cannot be liable for any alleged duty.




27. The Defendant hereby pleads that the doctrine of contributory/comparative negligence
serves as a complete bar to the entirety of the Plaintiff’s Complaint.
WHEREFORE, Defendant demands judgment in his favor and against the Plaintiff,

plus cost and interest of suit.

DEFENDANT, FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., FIRST COUNTER-CLAIM

28. Paragraphs 1 through 27 are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth
herein.

29. Plaintiff breached the contract with the Defendant by performing much of the required
work in an unworkman-like, unprofessional and faulty manner.

30. The Plaintiff is in breach of the contract because it failed to do some of the work as
required by the contract.

31. The Plainuff is in breach of the contract because it failed to perform the work required
therein in a timely manner as indicated by its own construction letter dated February 17, 1999 which
is attached as Part of Exhibit “A” to Plaintiff’s Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Defendant claims damages from the Plaintiff in the amount of $25,000.00

with interest allowable by law.

DEFENDANT FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., SECOND COUNTER-CLAIM

32. The Defendant hereby incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 31 as though fully set forth

herein.




33. Due to Plaintiffs faulty workmanship and performing much of the required work in a
non-workmanlike manner, the building was unable to be certified to receive an Occupancy Permit
until March 2001.

34. Asadirect result of Plaintiff’s breach of contract, delay, negligence and faulty
workmanship, the Defendant was unable to open its new store for business for a period in excess of
five months.

35. By being unable to open for business within the time frame provided by Plaintiff,
Defendant incurred losses and damages in excess of $10,000.00 per month.

WHEREFORE, Defendant demands judgment be entered in its favor in excess of

$25,000.00 against Plantiff.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

. A
THOMAS A. KAUFFVIAR, ESQ

TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN LLP
Auorney for Defendants

\\Doris\doris_root\My Documents\Luther\Luther Answer, New Matter Counterclaim BJR Conservco.doc




VERIFICATION

I, Mario L. Luther, President of Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., a Defendant herein, have read
the foregoing Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claim. The statements contained therein are
true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge, information, and belief. This statement
and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, which provides that if 1 would make knowingly false statements, I

may be subject to criminal penalties.

Date pV-17-or m )

Mario L. Luther, Prestdent
Freedom Ford Sales




VERIFICATION

I, Mario L. Luther, an individual, a Defendant herein, have read the foregoing Answer,
New Matter and Counter-Claim. The statements contained therein are true and correct to the
best of my personal knowledge, information, and belief. This statement and verification is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities,
which provides that if I would make knowingly false statements, I may be subject to criminal

penalties.

Date Sy-/7 -0/ %Mm‘)

Mario L. Luthe? /




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
BJR, INC. :+  CIVIL ACTION - LAW
d/b/a CONSERVCO, :
Plaintiff : NO. 01-789 CD
ANSWER, NEW MATTER
and COUNTER-CLAIM
Vs,
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., : Filed on behalf of Defendants,
a Pennsylvania Corporation : FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC
Defendant : and MARIO L. LUTHER
and
MARIO L. LUTHER,
an adult individual,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the Undersigned, hereby certify that on the 17th day of August, a true and correct copy of
Defendants’ Answer, New Matter and Counter-claim was sent first class mail, postage prepaid to the
following:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211% East Locust Street

P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

A 7 —

Thomas A. Kauffman
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

FILED

SEP 1 ; 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

ok % ok o % ok ok ok % % % % ok F

No.

% % o b ok o % % b % % % % % %k % % % ok % ¥ %

01 - 783 - CD

Type of Pleading:

Answers to New Matters
and Counterclaims

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
DeZendant.

% ok % o % Ok % ok % X X X X X *

No. 01 - 789 - CD

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANT FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.

NOW COMES the Plaintiff,

Naddeo, Esquire,

and by his attorney, James

sets forth the following:

1. Paragraph 18 no answer required.

2. Paragraph 19 states a legal conclusion to which

answer is required.

3. Paragraph 20 states a legal conclusion to which

answer is required.

4. Paragraph 21 states a conclusion of law to which

answer is required.

5. Paragraph 22 states a conclusion of law to which

answer is required.
WHEREFORE,

Complaint.

PENNSYLVANIA

no

no

no

no

Plaintiff claims damages as set forth in its



ANSWER TO NEW MATTER OF MARIO L. LUTHER

6. Paragraph 23 no answer required.

7. Paragraph 24 states a conclusion of law to which no
answer is required.

8. Paragraph 25 states a conclusion of law to which no
answer is required.

9. Paragraph 26 states a conclusion of law to which no
answer is required.

10. Paragraph 27 states a conclusion of law to which
no answer is required.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages as set forth in its

Complaint.

ANSWER TO DEFENDANT, FREEDOM FORD SALES INC., FIRST COUNTERCLAIM

11. Paragraph 28 no answer required.

12. Paragraph 29 states a conclusion to which no answer
is required. To the extent that an answer may be required, it is
specifically denied that work was performed in an unworkman-like
or unprofessional and faulty manner.

13. Paragraph 30 is denied and on the contrary it is
alleged that Plaintiff performed all work required by the
contract.

14. Paragraph 31 is denied and on the contrary it is

alleged that all work was performed in a timely manner. In



further answer thereto, it is alleged that any construction delay
was caused by Defendant and/or otherwise unavoidable within the

meaning of the parties’ contract.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages as set forth in its

Complaint.

ANSWER TO DEFENDANT, FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., SECOND COUNTERCLAIM

15. Paragraph 32 no answer required.

16. Paragraph 33 is denied after reasonable
investigation Plaintiff is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of said averment.

17. Paragraph 34 states a conclusion to which no
answer 1is required. To the extent that an answer may be
required, it is specifically denied that Plaintiff breached a
contract, delayed construction or engaged in faulty workmanship
which in any manner delayed the opening of Defendant’s store.
In further answer thereto, it is alleged that said store was
substantially complete and available for occupancy in a timely
manner.

18. Paragraph 35 is denied in so far as it implies that
Plaintiff’s conduct resulted in Defendant being unable to be open
for business. In further answer thereto, the remainder of said

allegation is denied after reasonable investigation.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages as set forth in its

Complaint.

&MM Q . /\gn\oﬂw

James A. Naddeo
torney for Plaintiff



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JOSEPH F. KANE, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
states that he is athorized by BJR, Inc. d/b/a Conservco to
execute this Affidavit and further that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Answers tc New Matters and Counterclaims are true and

correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

ool 7 s

£§7Uoseph F. Kane '

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 10th day of September, 2001.

Shanno, lglovtﬁﬂal Sﬁal

N R. Wisor, Notary Publi
Clearﬁe'ld Boro, Clearfiel Cc?t?rlllt(;/
My Commission Expires Aug. 25,2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

v.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

¥ % %k ok ok ok o R F % ok % o X % ok

No. 01 - 789 - CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo,

Esquire, do hereby certify that a

certified copy of Answers to New Matters and Counterclaims in the

above~captioned action was served con the following persons and in

the following manner on the 10th day of September, 2001:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street

Indiana,

PA 15701

LUV DN A
dmes A. Naddeo
torney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,
and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

FILED

OCT 17 2001

Wiliam A. 8
Prothonotahrflw

ok ok ok 3k 3k % o % ok ok % ok X X %

No.

L S . T A R SR SR SR S TN S T S S R

01 - 789 - CD

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddec, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 789 - CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

LA A S R R R S SR N N N o

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, Attorney for Plaintiff,
BJR, Inc., t/d/b/a Conservco, do hereby certify that a true and
correct copy of Notice of Deposition of Mario L. Luther in the
above matter was served by first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon
the following:
Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street
Indiana, PA 15701
ASAP Court Reporting
PO Box 345
Ebensburg, PA 15931
Said Notice of Deposition was mailed this 17th day of

October, 2001.

ames A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 789 - CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and

MARIO L. LUTHER,
an adult individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE
ORDER

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L S I SR S S S I S I S I S R S I N N S S I S R L S A R

éEB 27 2002
1324 lca&l{y]ﬁd@/&

William A. Sha
Proth onotaryW



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 789 - CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

* % ok ok % ok ok % b % % b % ok F X

RULE
AND NOW, this |7 day of ﬁ46L1L§L , 2002, upon
consideration of the attached Motion a Rule is hereby issued upon
Defendant to Show Cause why, the Motion should not be granted. Rule
Returnable the 2| of ared_ , 2002, for filing written
response.

NOTICE

A MOTION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO
DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING MOTION, YOU MUST
TAKE ACTION BY ENTERINGC A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY
AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO-
THE MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO
DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR RELIEF REQUESTED
BY THE MOVANT. YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE TEIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

FILED dey

MAR 01 2002 udg

William A Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 789 - CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

Lo T R . S I S I N N I A .

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, and by its attorney, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That Plaintiff received notice to take the
deposition of Joseph F. Kane, President of BJR, Inc., d/b/a/
Conservco, on February 1, 2002.

2. That said Notice directs that Joseph F. Kane and
his counsel appear at the office of defense counsel, 52 South
Ninth Street, Indiana, Pennsylvania, on Tuesday, April 2, 2002,
at 9:00 a.m.

3. That Plaintiff received notice to take the

deposition of L.P. Opalisky on February 1, 2002.



4. That said Notice directs that L.P. Opalisky and
his counsel appear at the office of defense counsel, 52 South
Ninth Street, Indiana, Pennsylvania, on Tuesday, April 2, 2002,
at 10:00 a.m.

5. That this litigation 1is presently pending in the
Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

6. That both deponents as well as counsel for
Plaintiff maintain their homes and businesses in Clearfield
County.

1. That the Notices served by the Defendant require
the parties as well as Plaintiff’s counsel to appear for
depositions at a location which is both inconvenient and
unreasonably expensive.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests your
Honorable Court to enter an Order to show cause why the situs of
depositions should not be changed, or alternatively why
Defendant should not be ordered to pay Plaintiff’s reasonable
expenses to attend the deposition scheduled by Defendant.

Respectfully submitted,

Qs A )V adees

ga@es A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corpcration,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 789 - CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

an adult individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.

Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

MAR 0 4 2007

0% ok ok ok % O X O o % R ok ok R ok 3 o 3k 3k oF ok 3k % 3 b % %k % % b % 3k o % % % %

William A, shay
r Othonotary



IN TEE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC.,

d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

FREEDOM #ORD SALES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Defendant,

and

MARIO L. LUTHER,
an adult individual,
Defendant.

% ok ok % ok % ok ok R % ¥ o % % %

No. 01 - 789 - CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo,

Esquire, do hereby certify that a

certified copy of Motion for Protective Order filed in the above-

captioned action was served on the following person and in the

following manner on the 1lst day of March 2002:

First-Class Mail,

Postage Prepaid

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street

Indiana,

15701

. ; K :r F
<n%;\gyvn4/m/ 52.,Q>/7QJ10£LU
James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff

/






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation,

Plaintiff,
V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

LIT:321163-1 013828-113500

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 01-789-CD

PRAECIPE FOR
SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Bradley S. Tupi, Esquire
PA Id. No. 28682

Christopher A. Coppula, Esquire
Pa. Id. No. 81619

Tucker Arensberg, P.C.

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

(412) 594-5619 Fax

FILED

MAY 0 3 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,

No. 01-789-CD
V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR SUESTITUTION OF COUNSEL

Please enter the appearance of Bradley S. Tupi, Christopher A. Coppula and Tucker
Arensberg, P.C. as counsel of record on behalf of Plaintiff, BJR, Inc., in this action.

Respectfully submjtted,

TUCKER/ARENSBERG, P.C.

PA Id. Ng. 28682

Tucker Arensberg, P.C.

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

(412) 594-5619 fax

By: |
Bradley 5. TUpi, quﬂge

Please withdraw the appearance of James A. Naddeo, Esquire, on behalf of the
Plaintiff, BJR, Inc., in this action.

Respectfully submitted,

PA J4. No. 06820
Yy %2 E. Locust Street
learfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that a true and correct copy of this Praecipe for Substitution of Counsel was

served by first class, U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this ‘20 day of April, 2004, upon the following:

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street

Indiana, PA 15701

Braqley S. Tupi
ChriStopher A. Coppula



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation,

Plaintiff, No. 01-789-CD

V.

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC,, and FOR TRIAL
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Bradley S. Tupi, Esquire
PA Id. No. 28682

Christopher A. Coppula, Esquire
Pa. Id. No. 81619

Tucker Arensberg, P.C.

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

(412) 594-5619 Fax

LIT:341296-1 013828-113500 F l @ C

NOV B%ﬁﬂﬁf

@ William A. Shaw
othonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,

No. 01-789-CD
V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS FOR TRIAL

Discovery is Completed: Yes

Pleadings are closed: Yes

Amount at Issue: $50,000

Type of Trial Non-Jury

Date Jury demand filed: Not Applicable

Estimated number of witnesses at trial: 3

Estimated length of trial: 2 days

Special issues of fact or law: None

Counsel who will actually try the case: Telephone:
Plaintiff: Bradley S. Tupi, Esquire (412) 566-1212

Defendant:. Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire (724) 357-9990



Objections to the Certificate of Readiness are to be made within 10 days of service,
otherwise the opposition will be deemed to be in agreement with the statements contained

therein.

Respectfully submitted,
TUCKER

By:

Bradley S\{Tup¥/ Esddire \

PA Id. No.28682

Tucker Arensberg, P.C.

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 16222
(412) 566-1212

(412) 594-5619 fax



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that a true and correct copy of this Certificate of Readiness was served by first

class, U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 5 day of November, 2004, upon the following:

‘Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Bradley S\ Topi
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BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation
Plaintiff,

VS.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

. No. 01 -00789-CD

OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFF’S
: CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS

. COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
. DEFENDANTS:

. THOMAS A. KAUFFMAN, ESQUIRE
. TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP

. 52 SOUTH NINTH STREET

. INDIANA, PA 15701

: (724)357-9990

: SUPREME COURT ID #66498

FH;DED.& KouSf
OV 16 2004

William A. Shaw
o!%thonotary/(:lerk of Courts




BJR, INC,, d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff,

. CIVIL ACTION — LAW
VS. :

: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFF’S CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

The Defendants, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. and Mario L. Luther, by and through
their attorney, Thomas A. Kauffman, submit the following objection to Certificate of
Readiness, and aver as follows:

1. On November 5, 2004, the Plaintiff did file a Certificate of Readiness for
trial in this matter.

2. At this time, no pretrial conference has been scheduled.

3. Contemporaneous with this Objection, the Defendants’ have filed a
Motion for Judgment of Non Pros as well as a brief thereon.

4. As aresult of Defendants’ Motion, Defendants submit that this case is not
ready for trial as that there are Pre-Trial Motions pending.

5. Defendants submit that until final disposition of their Pre-Trial Motion,
this case 1s not ready for trial.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants submit this Objection and request the Court to
remove this case from the trial list until such time as this Court renders a decision on

Defendants’ Motion for Judgment of Non Pros and/or any other Pre-trial Motions.

Respectfully submitted,

e 7

Thomhas A. Kauffman, Ezauire
Attorney for Defendants




BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff, :
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs. :

: No. 01 -00789-CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this day of , 2004 after careful

consideration of Defendants’ Objection to Plaintiff’s Certificate of Readiness for Trial it
is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED that this case be removed from the trial list until
Defendants’ Motion for Non Pros and/or any other Pre-Trial Motions have been disposed
of.

BY THE COURT
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BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation
Plaintiff,

VS.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

: INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

: No. 01 -00789-CD

. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
. OF NON PROS

: FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS .

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
: DEFENDANTS:

: THOMAS A. KAUFFMAN, ESQUIRE
: TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP

: 52 SOUTH NINTH STREET

: INDIANA, PA 15701

: (724)357-9990

: SUPREME COURT ID #66498

m 1105&# % Kamg;,n/\

NOV 16 2004
William A. Shaw
Tothonotary/Clerk of Courts




BJR, INC,, d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Pennsylvania corporation . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff, :

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs. :

: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF NON PROS

The Defendants, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., and Mario L. Luther, by and through
their attorney, Thomas A. Kauffman, submit the following Motion for Judgment of Non
Pros in the above-captioned matter, and aver as follows:

1. The Plaintiff filed a Civil Complaint on May 23, 2001 alleging breach of a
July 10, 1999 construction agreement.

2. A complete list of the docket entries in this case is reflected below, and is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A:”

May 23, 2001 — Filing of Civil Complaint;

June 27, 2001 — Sheriff’s Return;

July 2, 2001 — Certificate of Service;

July 30, 2001 ~ Appearance, on behalf of the Defendants;

August 20, 2001 — Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claims filed
on Behalf of Defendants

6. September 10, 2001 — Answers to New Matters and

it

AR A

Counterclaims;
7. October 17, 2001 — Certificate of Service, Notice of Deposition;
8. February 27, 2002 — Motion For Protective Order
9. March 1, 2002 — Rule;
10.  May 3, 2004 — Praecipe for Substitution of Counsel;




11.  November 8, 2004 — Certificate of Readiness for Trial.

3. The circumstances in which a Court may exercise its discretion to enter
Judgment of Non Pros are:
a. that a party has shown lack of due diligence by failing to proceed

with reasonable promptitude;

b. there is no compelling reason for the delay; and
C. the delay has caused prejudice to the adverse party.
4. A review of the docket entries in this case reflects a lack of due diligence

on the part of the Plaintiff who has failed to proceed with reasonable promptitude.

5. The docket entries reflect a complete lack of docket activity from March
1, 2002 through May 3, 2004, a period of approximately two (2) years and two (2)
months.

6. The Defendants contend further that there has been a complete lack of
substantive docket activity from October 17, 2001 to present. As the recent docket
activity has been merely a Praecipe for Substitution of Counsel and a Certificate of
Readiness.

7. The Plaintiff cannot offer the Defendants, nor this Court, a compelling
reason for the delay in prosecuting this action nor the inactivity on the docket.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is a letter from the original attorney in this
matter, James A. Naddeo, which demonstrates the Plaintiff’s failure to even offer a
compelling reason for its failure to proceed or act with reasonable promptitude.

9. The Defendants contend that they are prejudiced in this matter as
memories of the principals and witnesses are stale; some witness may be either
inaccessible at this time due to health issues or their whereabouts may not be
determinable at this time; and/or the dissipation of evidence from the time of the original
Complaint in this matter has denied Defendants the opportunity to sufficiently defend

against Plaintiff’s claims as well as to proceed with their own counterclaims.




10.  Although, the delay of over two years in docket activity is no longer per se
“presumed prejudice,” the Defendants contend that it is a factor for the Court to consider
when evaluating the prejudice involved in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants’ respectfully request that this Honorable Court
enter a judgment of non pros in this action in favor of Defendants and against the

Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,

Tz a

Thqmas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants




Nov.12 '@4 1@:31
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Time: 39:19 AM ROA Report
Page 7 of1 ‘ Case: 2001-00786-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
BJR, Inc. vs. Freedom Ford Sales, Inc.. Mario L. Luther

Civil Other

Bate Judge

05/2312001 Filing Civil Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A. (attorney for BJR, Nc Judge
Inc.) Receipt number: 18257C0 Dated: 05/23/2001 Amoun:: $80.00
(Check) Two CC Sheriff

0€/27/2001 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). 30 Answers, Chester A, No Judge
Hawkins. Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

07/0272001 Cenrtificate of Service, Notice of Default, upon Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. & No Judge
Mario L. Luther. siJames A. Naddec, Esq. 2 cc atty Naddeo

07/30/2001 Appearance, on behalf of the Defendants. s/Thomas A. Kauffman, Esg.  No Judge
4 cc atty Kauffiman

08/20/2601 Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claims Filed on Behalf of Defendants.  No Judge
Filed by s/Thomas A. Kauffman, Fsq. nocc Certof Svev/

09,/10/2001 Answers to New Matters and Counterclaims. Filed by s/Jameés A No Judge
Naddeo, Esq. Verification. s/Joseph F. Kane Cert of Svc 3 cC Atty

10/17;2001 Certificate of Service, Notice of Depasition of Mario L. Luther upon No Judge
Thomas A. Kauffman, Esq. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1cc
Atty Naddeo

02/27/2002 Motion For Protective Order. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1cc No Judge

Atty Naddeo

03/01/2002 RULE, AND NOW, this 1st day of March, 2002. issued upon Defendant,
returnable 213t day day of March 2002, fer filing written response. by the
Cout, sS/FJAJ. 1 cc Atty Naddeo

Certificate of Service, Motion for Pratective Order upon Thomas A.
Kauffman, Esq. Filed by siJames A. Naddeo, Esq. no c¢
05/03/2004 Praecipe For Substitution Of Counsel.  Entry by: S/Bradley 3. Tupi,
Esquire  Withdrawal: s/James A. Naddeo, Esquire Certificate of
Service noe¢c Copyto C/A
11/08/2C04 Csificate of Readiness for Trial, Bradley 8. Tupi. Esq. No CC

N
.~

EXHIBIT

llAll

Fredric Joseph Ammermar

Fredric Joseph Ammernman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman



JUN-11-03 WED 13:25 JAMES A NADDEC FAX NC. 814 765 8142

JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT AW
2114 EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING
P.O, BOX 552
ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
LINDA C. LEWIS

June 10, 2603

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Fauffman, LLP
52 South Nintl Street
Indiana, PA 15731

RE: BJR, Inc. v. Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. &
Mario L, Luther
01-789-CD

Dear Mr. Kaufiman:

I met with my client on Priday, June 6, 2003.

been instructed by BJR, Inc¢., to take no further

P.Ci

TELEPHONE
(814) 765-1601
TELECOPLER
(814) 765-8142

I have
action in

respect to the above-referenced litigation. BJR has no plans to
employ alterrate counsel. You may move this litigation in

whatever direction you deem necessary.

Sincerely,

' ames A. Naddeo
JAN/I j Y

¢¢: BJR, Inc~

~
.

VIA FAX ONLY

EXHIBIT

IIB "




BJR, INC,, d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff,

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs.

: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Defendants’

Motion for Judgment of Non Pros was sent first class mail, postage prepaid on this

/ 2 day of November, 2004 to the following:

Bradley S. Tupi
TUCKER ARENSBERG
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Thomas A. Kauffmarvl,‘ﬁ\sqﬁire
Attorney for Defendants

7

Weaw-group\Tammy\Tammy\TAK\FREEDOM FORD - Motion for Non Pros.doc




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation

vs. . No. 01-789-CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. and
MARIO L. LUTHER

ORDER

AND NOW, this _/ 27” day of November, 2004, it is the ORDER
of the Court that argument on Defendants’ Objection to Plaintiff’s Certificate of

Readiness filed in the above matter has been scheduled for the /(¢ day of

G;? Ce/f\u})b/ ,2004,at <30T (JM, in Courtroom No.  {

2

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

e s

FREDRIC J. XMMERMAN
President Judge

AN

FILED 3 ccomy

/!
& fackrar.d

MO L Secir(
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(-'e;—.‘z‘



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

MEMO: To all parties filing Petitions/Motions in Clearfield County:
Please make note of the following:

Rule 206(f) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall
forthwith serve a true and correct copy of both the Court Order entering the Rule and
specifying a return date, and the underlying Petition or Motion, upon every other party to
the proceeding in the manner prescribed by the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure
(see PA. R.C.P. 440) and upon the Court Administrator.

Rule 206(g) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall file
with the Prothonotary, within seven (7) days of the issuance of the Rule, an Affidavit of
Service indicating the time, place and manner of service. Failure to comply with this
provision may constitute sufficient basis for the Court to deny the prayer of the Petition
or Motion.

*** Please note: This also includes service of scheduling orders obtamed as the

result of the filing of any pleading,




BIR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff, :

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs.

: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and -
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW this / 6] day of J\/ OW L M/ , 2004, the Court having
considered Defendants’ Motion for Judgment of Non Pros, is hereby ORDERED AND

DECREED that a hearing be scheduled forthe (¢ day of
DLW a o0 3,00 ﬁM in CourtroomNo. / to

determine Defendants’ Motion for Judgment of Non Pros.

BY THE COURT

o

L FILED&C

ISR vt

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

<




OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

MEMO: To all parties filing Petitions’/Motions in Clearfield County:
Please make note of the following:

Rule 206(f) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall
forthwith serve a true and correct copy of both the Court Order entering the Rule and
specifying a return date, and the underlying Petition or Motion, upon every other party to
the proceeding in the manner prescribed by the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure
(see PA. R.C.P. 440) and upon the Court Administrator.

Rule 206(g) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall file
with the Prothonotary, within seven (7) days of the issuance of the Rule, an Affidavit of
Service indicating the time, place and manner of service. Failure to comply with this
provision may constitute sufficient basis for the Court to deny the prayer of the Petition
or Motion.

*** Please note: This also includes service of scheduling orders obtained as the
result of the filing of any pleading. '




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION -- LAW

BJR, INC,, d/b/a CONSERVCQ, a
Pennsylvaniana corporation :
Plaintiff : No. 01-00789-CD

VS.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO LUTHER,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned does swear and confirm that on this 23 /Jday of November, 2004 a
copy of the Court Order indicating the Hearing scheduled for the 16" of December at 1:00 p-m.
to consider Defendant’s Objection to Readiness and the Court Hearing scheduled for the 16th
day of December, 2004 at 2:00 p.m. to consider Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Non Pros
were sent to the Plaintiff’s Bradley Tupi at 1500 One PPG Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 on the
2’ o day of November, 2004 via United States First Class Postage prepaid mail.

pate. 1 23/0y M@T"

TholQas A. Kauffman

Sworn to r~and subscribed before me
thls day of November, 2004.

go¥
Notéry Publi¢ | FIL Eg//‘/@c,

OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ﬁq \) 2 4 2004

£ NOTARIAL SEAL ‘
GERHA William A. Shaw
WMHlﬂﬂmcw Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 23, 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS F!
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI . LE D
DE, 4"‘7‘

: Willi
_vs- . No. 01—789—CDDI‘Ot;;n

CIVIL DIVISION (e

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO,
a Pennsylvania Corporation

A S

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. al

ORDER

Now, this 16th day of December, 2004, following
argument on the Defendants' Motion for Non Pros and Motion
to Remove Case from the Civil Trial List, it is the ORDER
of this Court as follows:

1. The case 1is hereby removed from the winter
2005 Trial List and counsel shall not be required to appear
for call of the List on January 4, 2005;

2. The Court Administrator is directed to
schedule an evidentiary hearing on the Defendants' Motion
for Non Pros. Estimated time of the same being one (1)
hour. The hearing shall be scheduled during the month of
January 2005;

3. Upon disposition of the Motion for Non Pros,
assuming the same is not granted, the Court intends to
schedule a pre-trial conference in order that the matter
can be scheduled for non-jury trial. The provisions of

this paragraph are to make it clear that the Court does not




expect that either party shall be required to file any
additional certificate of readiness in that the Court is

not willing to wait to schedule the trial until the Spring

2005 Term of Court.

BY THE COURT,

W/v zf_,»cfu /7/} C ;//g: Lol ider A

N (o
President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO

Vs. : No. 01-789-CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, al

ORDER

o o
AND NOW, this dd day of December, 2004, it is the ORDER of

the Court that an Evidentiary Hearing on Defendants’ Motion for Non Pros in the

above-captioned matter is hereby scheduled for Thursday, January 20, 2005 at 3:00

P.M. in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA. One (1)

hour has been allotted for this matter.

BY THE COURT:
(74 -

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

@‘
FILED,
n% 2% 2004 WKMM

William A. Shayv
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(CiA eavelopet

V]

fiy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISICN

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO,
a Pennsylvania Corporation
vs. :  NO. 01-789-CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, et al

ORDER

NOW, this 14th day of January, 2005, counsel for the
Defendant having requested the Court by his letter of January
13, 2005 to withdraw the Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Non
Pros; it is the ORDER of this Court that the Defendant’s request
for withdrawal of Motion for Judgment of Non Pros is GRANTED;
and the Court Administrator is directed to cancel the
Evidentiary Hearing that was scheduled for January 20, 2005.

The Prothonotary shall mark said Motion as withdrawn.

BY THE COURT,

;«,Mtﬁfw FREJRIC N 7AMMERMAN
wf)y%q F%%L%%ﬂbﬂ/ President Judge
JAN 1-8 2005

Willier A, Shaw
Prothciotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO,
a Pennsylvania Corporation

vSs. : NO. 01-789-CD

FREEDOM FORD SALES, et al

ORDER
AND NOW, this l‘( day of January, 2005, it is
the ORDER of the Court that a Pre-Trial Conference in the above

matter shall be held on the il day ofcffyqdmeL) , 2005

in Chambers at ;' 20 o’clock‘je.m.

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
resident Judge

LZ;;Ea;ED
(b 085D éapm

JAN 1-8 2005

Williarmi A, Shaw
Prothcnotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a *
Pennsylvania corporation, *
Plaintiff *
Vs. * NO. 01-789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and *
MARIO L. LUTHER, *
Defendants *
ORDER

NOW, this _/Zﬁ'aay of March, 2005, following pre-trial conference among
counsel and President Judge Fredric J. Ammerman, it is the Order of this Court as follows:

1. The Court Administrator shall place the case with the undersigned for further
proceedings;

2. The Plaintiff shall have no more than thirty (30) days from this date to file a
Motion Requesting to Amend the Pleadings. Plaintiff’s brief shall be submitted along with the
said Motion,

3. Defense shall have no more than twenty (20) days from the filing of the
Plaintiff’s Motion to file an Answer to the same and to submit their brief concurrently to the
Court;

4. Upon receipt of the Plaintiff’s Motion and the Defendants’ Answer, the Court
Administrator shall list the same for oral argument before the undersigned;

5. The dates of June 6, 7 and 8, 2005 are no longer available for trial purposes.

Non-Jury trial shall be scheduled before the undersigned following future conference with

FILED

MAR 182005

William A. Shaw @ﬁé,

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Paul E Chei‘ry
CEax o MU

NyN{
CNIEE)
T \{pucewmnd/

counsel.

BY THE COURT,

Judge




BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC,,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,

Defendant,
and

MARIO L. LUTHER,
an adult individual,

Defendant.

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
:CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA _ &

E E H;J ; J&C@A of

Riew)

ﬁ Se.H0
{ G‘% Mg;,*
William A L‘.av
Prothanotary:Clerk of coUﬂs
+o CIA
NO. 01-789 - CD Copy+o C4

PRAECIPE

Kindly mark the above-captioned case, including any Counter-Claims, as

“Settled and Discontinued,” with prejudice.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

NS

THOMAS A. KAUFFMAN
PA ID # 66498

BRADLEWS. TUPI
PA ID # 28682

NEIL J. GREGORIO
PA ID # 90859
Attorney for DEFENDANTS Attorneys for PLAINTIFF
52 SOUTH NINTH STREET

INDIANA, PA 15701
(724) 357 9990

TUCKER & ARENSBURG, P.C.
1500 ONE PPG PLACE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BJR, Inc.

Vs. No. 2001-00789-CD
Freedom Ford Sales, Inc.
Mario L. Luther

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on August 5,
2005, marked:

Settled and Discontinued with Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by James A. Naddeo, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 5th day of August A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BIR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO,

a Pennsylvania Corporation

Vs. : No. 01-789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC.,and  :
MARIO L. LUTHER

ORDER

NOW, this / "} day of November, 2005, upon consideration
of the Court’s Order entered on March 17, 2005, in the above matter, it is the
ORDER of this Court that a Status Conference is scheduled for the Qg ~day of

NO\)CUA\QQV , 2005, at 3:30 &.M. in Courtroom No.

& , Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

SFll Cloe,/
()

Judge
NOV 042005 23

Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Choe cofief T
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistamt

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, 1t has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

QMM«

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
= The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
/Pl.aintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
T Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



Date: 7/25/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: DPETERS
Time: 11:54 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2001-00789-CD
Current Judge: Paut E. Cherry
BJR, Inc. vs. Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., Mario L. Luther

wJ
pwr \
ot
Civil Other L=
Date Judge
5/23/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A. (attorney for BJR, Inc.) No Judge
Receipt number: 1825700 Dated: 05/23/2001 Amount: $80.00 (Check)
Two CC Sheriff
6/27/2001 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A. No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
7/2/2001 Certificate of Service, Notice of Default, upon Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. &  No Judge
Mario L. Luther. s/fJames A. Naddeo, Esq. 2 cc atty Naddeo
7/30/2001 Appearance, on behalf of the Defendants. s/Thomas A. Kauffman, Esq. 4 No Judge
cc atty Kauffman
8/20/2001 Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claims Filed on Behalf of Defendants. No Judge
Filed by s/Thomas A. Kauffman, Esg. nocc Cert of Svev/
9/10/2001 Answers to New Matters and Counterclaims. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, No Judge

Esq. Verification. s/Joseph F. Kane Certof Svc 3 cc Atty

10/17/2001 Certificate of Service, Notice of Deposition of Mario L. Luther upon Thomas No Judge
A. Kauffman, Esq. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1 cc Atty Naddeo

2/27/2002 Motion For Protective Order. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1 cc Atty No Judge
Naddeo
3/1/2002 RULE, AND NOW, this 1st day of March, 2002, issued upon Defendant, Fredric Joseph Ammerman

returnable 21st day day of March, 2002, for filing written response. by the
Court, s/FJA,J. 1 cc Atty Naddeo

3/4/2002 Certificate of Service, Motion for Protective Order upon Thomas A. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kauffman, Esq. Filed by s/lJames A. Naddeo, Esq. nocc
5/3/2004 Praecipe For Substitution Of Counsel. Entry by: S/Bradley S. Tupi, Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Esquire Withdrawal: s/James A. Naddeo, Esquire Certificate of
Service nocc Copy to C/A

11/8/2004 Certificate of Readiness for Trial, Bradley S. Tupi, Esq. No CC Fredric Joseph Ammerman
11/16/2004 Objection to Plaintiff's Certificate of Readiness, filed by s/Thomas A. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kauffman, Esq. One CC Attorney Kauffman
Motion for Judgment of Non Pros, filed by s/Thomas A. Kauffman, Esq. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
One CC Attorney Kauffman (Motion withdrawn per Court Order Jan. 14,
2005)

11/17/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 17th day of Nov. 2004, it is the ORDER of the Court Fredric Joseph Ammerman
that argument on Defendants’ Objection to Plaintiff's Certificate of
Readiness filed in the above matter has been scheduled for the 16th day of
Dec. 2004 at 2:00 p.m. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clfd. Co. Courthouse. BY
THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 2CC To Atty
Kauffman w/ memo Re: Service.

11/22/2004 Order, AND NOW this 19th day of Nov. 2004, it is ORDERED thata Fredric Joseph Ammerman
hearing be scheduled for the 16th of Dec., 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Courtroom
no. 1 to determine Defendant's Motion for Judgment of Non Pros. BY THE
COURT, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 3 CC Atty. Kauffman
w/ memo Re: Service.

11/24/2004 Affidavit of Service, copy of Court Orders dated Nov. 17, 2004 and Nov. 19, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2004 were sent on Nov. 23, 2004 to Bradley Tupi, filed by s/ Thomas A.
Kauffman. No CC



Date: 7/25/2005 ' Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: DPETERS
Time: 11:54 AM ROA Report

Page 2 of 2 Case: 2001-00789-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
BJR, Inc. vs. Freedom Ford Sales, Inc., Mario L. Luther

Civil Other
Date Judge

12/23/2004 Order, NOW, this 16th day of Dec., 2004, following argument on the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendants' Motion for Non Pros and Motion to Remove Case from the
Civil Trial List, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows: (see original).
s/Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 3CC Atty Kaufman

12/27/2004 Order, filed Cert. to Atty's Tupi & Kauffman Fredric Joseph Ammerman
NOW, this 23rd day of December, 2004, Hearing on Defendants' Motion for
Judgment of Non Pros, 1-20-05

1/18/2005 NOW, this 14th day of January, 2005, counsel for the Def. having Fredric Joseph Ammerman
requested the Court by his letter of Jan. 13, 2005 to withdraw the Def's
Motion for Judgment of Non Proes; it is the ORDER of this Court that the
Def's request for withdrawal of Motion for Judgment of Non Pros is
Granted; and the Court Administrator is directed to cancel the Evidentiary
Hearing that was scheduled for Jan. 20, 2005. The Prothonotary shall
mark said Motion as withdrawn. s/FJA 1 CC to Atty. Tupi 2 CC to Atty.
Kauffman. (Motion of Nov. 16th, 2005 marked withdrawn per Court order).

Order, AND NOW, this 14th day of Jan., 2005, it is the ORDER of this Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Court that a Pre-Trial Conference in the above matter shall be held on the

11th day of March, 2005 in'Chambers at 1:30 p.m. BY THE COURT: /s/

Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 1CC Atty Kaufman, 2CC Atty Tupi

3/18/2005 Order, NOW, this 17th day of march, 2005, following pre-trial conference  Paul E. Cherry
among counsel and President Judge Fredric J. Ammerman, it is the Order
of this Court as follows:

1. Court Administrator shall place the case for further proceedings;

2. Plaitiff shall have no more than 30 days from this date to file motion
Requesting to Amend the Pleadings.

3. Defense shall have no more than 20 days from the filing of motion to file
an Answer and to submit their brief concurrently

4. Upon receipt of the Plaintiff's motion and the Defendants' Answer, the
Court Administrator shall list the same for oral argument

5. The dates of june 6,7 and &, 2005 are no longer available for trial.
Non-Jury trial shall be schedulad before the undersigned following future
conference with counsel. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. CC
to Attys Bitupi & T. Kaufffman
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BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation
Plaintiff,

VS.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

N
For

A resa——

- JTORS
‘ MINISTRA g
WURT ADOFF\CE 3 P

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

- No. 01 -00789-CD

: PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS

. COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
: DEFENDANTS:

: THOMAS A. KAUFFMAN, ESQUIRE
. TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP

. 52 SOUTH NINTH STREET

. INDIANA, PA 15701

: (724)357-9990

: SUPREME COURT ID #66498

WLaw-group \Tammp)\Tammy\TAK\FREEDOM FORD - Pre-Trial Statement.doc -1-




BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff, :

: CIVIL ACTION -LAW
vs. :

: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and :
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

The Defendants, Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. and Mario L. Luther, by and through

their attorney, Thomas A. Kauffman, submit the following Pre-Trial Statement:

L. NARRATION OF FACTS

On or about July 10, 1999, the parties did enter into an Agreement wherein the
Plaintiff was to provide services, i.e. the building of an automobile dealership, for
Defendants. Pursuant to representations made by the Plaintiff, the work to be performed
was to be completed in the early fall of 2000.

Due to the Plaintiff’s failure to provide the work in a timely and workmanlike
manner in accordance to the standards set forth by the Department of Labor and Industry,
the Defendant was denied an Occupancy Permit until February of 2001. This delay
caused the Defendants to suffer damages in an amount in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000.00) per month.

As a result of Plaintiff’s failure to provide the work as contracted, and to perform
the work in a timely and workmanlike manner, the Plaintiff is not entitled to the amounts
it seeks. Additionally, the Defendants did provide written documentation to the Plaintiff
by way of letters by Larry Opalisky, the Project Manager, within seven (7) days from the
receipt of invoices from Plaintiff. As such, the Plaintiffs are not entitled to relief

pursuant to the Contractor and Sub-Contractor Payment Act, 73 P.S. § 506(b). Further,

WLaw-group\Tamm\TammA\TAK\FREEDOM FORD - Pre-Trial Statement.doc . -2-




the Defendants are entitled to the damages they claim pursuant to their Counter-Claims

which are in excess of Ten Thousand ($10,000.00) Dollars per month.

II. UNUSUAL QUESTIONS OF LAW
The Defendants are absolutely baffled by this part of Plaintiff’s Pre-Trial

Statement. What is “unusual” about this question of law is the fact that the Plaintiff, on
the “eve of trial,” is now attempting to assert a defense which it has never previously
raised or plead in this matter. The Plaintiffs, in their Certificate of Readiness filed in
November of 2004, certified to the Court that all pleadings in this matter where closed
along with an assertion that there are no special issues of fact or law to be considered.

The Defendants vehemently object to: (a) Plaintiffs being permitted to request
permission to assert the defense of waiver at this time; and (b) any finding which would
determine that Defendants made any waiver of damages in this matter.

The first time that Plaintiffs communicated such an intent to raise the affirmative
defense of waiver was on March 9, 2005 at 8:30 a.m. There is absolutely no mention of a
“waiver” in the Plaintiff’s Complaint filed in May of 2001, Plaintiff’s Answer to New
Matters and Counter-Claims filed in September 2001, or any of the correspondence,
discovery and/or other pleadings, including the Plaintiff’s Certificate of Readiness. To
allow Plaintiff to assert such an affirmative defense at this time, in Defendants’ opinion,
would constitute a violation of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure and clearly
cause prejudice to the Defendants.

The Defendants request that the Court address this issue and give the parties a

clear decision regarding the same to avoid any confusion at trial.

I11. WITNESSES
1. Joseph F. Kane, Contractor
2 Mario L. Luther, Owner
3. Lawrence P. Opalisky, Project Manager
4 Karen Holby, Freedom Ford

Weaw-group \TammA\Tammy\TAK\FREEDOM FORD - Pre-Trial Statement.doc -3-




10.

11.

Tom Baglio, Freedom Ford

Joel Martin, Safety Inspector, Bureau of Occupational and Industrial
Safety

Bob Fisher, Jr., Safety Inspector Supervisor, Bureau of Occupational and
Industrial Safety

Michael Gensemer, Regional Manager, Bureau of Occupational and
Industrial Safety, L & 1

Any and all witnesses listed in Plaintiff’s Pre-Trial Statement
Detendants reserve the right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement at any time
prior to trial.

Defendants reserve the right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement to include

documents used for the purposes of rebuttal or impeachment.

IV.  EXPERT REPORTS

None

V. DAMAGES

As specified in Counter-Claims

VI.  EXHIBITS

1.
2.
3.

Any and all pleadings filed in this matter.

Transcripts of any and depositions taken in this matter.

Any and all written discovery requests and responses in this matter.
Construction contract between Freedom Ford and Conservco, including
any documents attached to the original Complaint.

Any and all documents received by any party during discovery in this
matter.

Any and all change orders.

Any and all invoices or applications for payment.

Weaw-group NTamm\Tammy\TAK\FREEDOM FORD - Pre-Trial Statement.doc -4 -




10.

11.

12.

Any and all correspondence between the parties and/or Lawrence
Opalisky.

Any relevant document prepared by the Bureau of Occupational and
Industrial Safety.

To the extent not listed, any and all documents enumerated in Plaintiff’s
Pre-Trial Statement.

Defendants reserve the right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement at any time
prior to trial.

Defendants reserve right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement to include

documents used for the purposes of rebuttal or impeachment.

VII. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF TRIAL

3 days

VIII. STIPULATIONS OF THE PARTIES

The parties have not stipulated to any facts or legal principles in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

T2t

T mas A. Kauftfmah-Esquire
Attorney for Defendants

Weaw-group\Tamm\TammA\TAK\FREEDOM FORD - Pre-Trial Statement.doc -5-




BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff, :
¢ CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs. :
: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Defendants’
Pre-Trial Statement was sent first class mail, postage prepaid and faxed on this /0 h
day of March, 2005 to the following:

Bradley S. Tupi, Esquire
Tucker Arensberg
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Fax (412) 594 5619

i s? S

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Attor}ley for Defendant

Weaw-group\Tamm)\TammATAK\FREEDOM FORD - Pre-Trial Statement.doc -6-




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff, No. 01-789-CD

V.
' PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

" Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
BJR, Inc., d/b/fa Conservco

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Bradley S. Tupi, Esquire
PA Id. No. 28682

Christopher A. Coppula, Esquire
Pa. Id. No. 81619

Neil J. Gregorio, Esquire

RECENED Pa. Id. No. 90859

Tucker Arensberg, P.C.
0 7—““5 1500 One PPG Fglace
\ Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
S
DM\N\s-mATOR (412) 566-1212
GOURT A OFFICE- - (412) 594-5619 Fax



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,
No. 01-789-CD
V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.
PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
Plaintiff BJR, Inc. d/b/a Conservco ("Conservco") by its attorneys, Tucker Arensberg,

P.C., files the following Pre-Trial Statement.

l NARRATION OF FACTS

On or about July 10, 1999, Conservco entered into a construction agreement with
Defendant Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. ("Ford") to build a commercial car dealership structure for
Ford pursuant to drawings and specifications provided by Skyco Engineering. The contract
price to construct the structure in accordance with the Skyco plan drawings and specifications
was $734,100.00.

Conservco's construction work began in August 1999 and ended in September 2000.
During the project, Ford issued several change orders, altering the original scope of work.
Taking into account all of the change orders, Conservco's total billed construction cost was
$690,806.00, of which Ford paid $645,250.00. However, Conservco also performed work on
the project for which it did not bill Ford. When properly calculated, there remains a balance due

and owing to Conservco from Ford of $48,576.84.



Il UNUSUAL QUESTIONS OF LAW

Within Ford's second counterclaim, Ford demands consequential damages for five
months that Ford allegedly was unable to utilize the new dealership. Such a demand is
improper because Ford waived consequential damages in its contract with Conservco. The
contract between the parties is an AIA A101-1997 "Standard Form Agreement Between Owner
and Contractor." Article 1 of the contract states: "The contract documents consist of this
Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions)." Article
8 entitled "Enumeration of Contract Documents" specifically incorporates the General
Conditions of the Contract for Construction AIA Document A201-1997. Section 4.3.10 of the
General Conditions, entitled "Claims for Consequential Damages", states:

The Contractor and Owner waive claims for consequential
damages arising out of or relating to this contract. This mutual
waiver includes:
A damages incurred by the Owner for rental expenses, for
losses of use, income, profit, financing, business and reputation,
and for loss of management or employee productivity or of the
services of such persons.
. WITNESSES
1. Joseph F. Kane (liability/damages)
2. Mario L. Luther (liability/damages)

3. Lawrence P. Opalisky (liability/damages)

4. Any and all witnesses listed in Defendants' Pre-Trial Statement

5. Conservco reserves the right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement at any time prior
to trial.

6. Conservco reserves the right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement to include

documents used for the purposes of rebuttal or impeachment.



. EXPERT REPORTS

None

V. DAMAGES

$48,576.84 plus interest at the prevailing legal rate, a 1% monthly penalty of all amounts

wrongfully withheld from Cctober 25, 2000, and attorneys' fees pursuant to the Pennsylvania

Contractor and Subcontractor Payment Act, 73 P.S.C.S.A §501 et seq.

VL. EXHIBITS

1.

2.

10.

1.

12.

Any and all pleadings filed in this matter.
Transcripts of any and all depositions taken in this matter.
Any and all written discovery requests and responses in this matter.

Construction contract between Freedom Ford and Conservco, including those
documents incorporated therein by reference.

Any and all documents received by any party during discovery in this matter.
Conservco's Bid Proposal.

Any and all change orders.

Any and all invoices or applications for payment .

Any and all correspondence between the parties and/or Lawrence Opalisky.

To the extent not listed, any and all documents enumerated in Defendant’s Pre-
Trial Statement.

Conservco reserves the right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement at any time prior
to trial.

Conservco reserves the right to amend this Pre-Trial Statement to include
documents used for the purposes of rebuttal or impeachment.

Vil. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF TRIAL

3 days



Vill. STIPULATIONS OF THE PARTIES

The parties have not stipulated to any facts or legal principles in this matter. However,

as trial approaches, the parties will work to stipulate to certain facts and legal principles to effect

a more efficient trial.

LIT:354154-1 013828-113500

Respectfully submitted,

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Bra%le%sj TUpi, Bsquire

Pa. Id, No. 28682 \
Christopher A. Coppula, Esquire
Pa. Id. No. 81619

Neil J. Gregorio, Esquire
Pa. Id. No. 90859

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 566-1212

Counsel for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Pre-Trial Statement was

served via facsimile this C(J(l\ day of March, 2005 upon the following:

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Neil J. Gregorio

LIT:354154-1 013828-113500




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation,

Plaintiff,
V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

TORS
DMINISTRA
CoURT A OFFICE

LIT:343641-1 013828-113500

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 01-789-CD

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT OF NON PROS

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
BJR, Inc., d/b/a Conservco

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Bradley S. Tupi, Esquire
PA Id. No. 28682

Christopher A. Coppula, Esquire
Pa. Iid. No. 81619

Neil J. Gregorio, Esquire
PA Id. No. 90859

Tucker Arensberg, P.C.

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

(412) 594-5619 Fax



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,
No. 01-789-CD
V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC., and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF NON PROS

In Jacobs v. Halloran, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania held that:

To dismiss a case for inactivity pursuant to a defendant's
motion for non pros there must first be a lack of due
diligence on the part of the plaintiff in failing to proceed with
reasonable promptitude. Second, the plaintiff must have no
compelling reason for the delay. Finally, the delay must
cause actual prejudice to the defendant.

710 A.2d 1098, 1103 (Pa. 1998) (emphasis from original).

Here, Defendants' Motion for Non Pros must be denied because Defendants have not

suffered actual prejudice.’

Defendants argue that potential problems, such as memories that may have
faded and/or documents that may be unobtainable, are sufficient to grant a dismissal.
Under Jacobs, Defendants' argument must fail because such speculation does not
support a finding of actual prejudice. To prove actual prejudice, Defendants need to

offer evidence to establish that memories have faded and/or specifically identify

documents that Defendants have tried but were unsuccessful in obtaining. So far,

' Defendants' counsel set forth the wrong test for the entering of a Judgment of Non Pros. Jacobs v.

Halloran is the most recent opinion from the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania regarding the test. In light of

Jacobs v. Halloran, it was not proper for Defendants’ counsel to cite to James Brothers Lumber Co. v.

Union Banking and Trust, 247 A.2d 587 (Pa. 1968).
.



Defendants have offered neither.

As for Defendants' allegation that they cannot find Larry Opalisky, he and his wife
live on Bloomington Avenue, Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16833.
Their phone number is (814) 236-2733. A simple search by Defendants would have
revealed Mr. Opalisky's whereabouts because he and his wife have lived at the same
address for over twenty years.

Regarding the letter of June 10, 2003, it was evident that Defendants' counsel
misunderstood it because he requested Plaintiff's counsel to execute a Praecipe to
Settle and Discontinue. In fact, Plaintiff's counsel recognized this misunderstanding and
clarified it less than a week later by letter dated and faxed on June 16, 2003.2 It stated:

| believe you misinterpreted Plaintiff's intention. | have not

been instructed to discontinue the suit filed by BJR, Inc. To

the contrary, | have been instructed to discontinue

participation in this litigation.®
Clearly, after receiving the June 16, 2003 letter, Defendants had no reason to stop
preparing their case. Therefore, it is simply unfair for Defendants to argue such.

WHEREFORE, because Defendants have not established actual prejudice,
Defendants Motion for Judgment of Non Pros must be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Mol Moo

Neil J. Gregdrio, Esquire 0
Attorneys for Plaintiff

2 Defendants’ Brief incorrectly states that the letter from Plaintiff's former counsel was dated June 13,
2003 The letter was actually dated June 10, 2003 and is attached as Exhibit A.
® The relevant letters and fax receipt are attached as Exhibits B and C.
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211% EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING
P.0. BOX 552
ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

LINDA C. LEWIS
June 10, 2003

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

RE: BJR, Inc. v. Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. &
Mario L. Luther

01-789-CD

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

I met with my client on Friday, June 6, 2003.

TELEPHONE
(814) 765-1601

TELECOPIER
(814) 765-8142

I have

been instructed by BJR, Inc., to take no further action in
~respect to the above-referenced litigation. BJR has no plans to
employ alternate counsel. You may move this 1litigation in

whatever direction you deem necessary.

Sincerely,

ames A. Naddeo
JAN/jr
cc: BJR, Inc.

VIA FAX ONLY

EXHIBIT

A

tabbiles
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MYRON HAY TOMB
JosePH N. MACK
THOMAS A. KAUFFMAN

RYAN S. FrITZ

Mzr. James A. Naddeo, Esquire

211 Y2 E. Locust Street

. Marino Building
P.O.Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: BJR Inc. v. Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. and Mario L. Luther

No. 01-789

Dear Attorney Naddeo:

I am in receipt of your letrer dated June 10, 2003.

LAW QOFFICES

TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP

52 SOUTH NINTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701

June 12, 2003

TEL: 724-357-9990
FAX: 724-357-9960

tmk.law@verizon.net

e 1g oo

I'have spoken with my client concerning this matter, and he too does not wish to take any further
actton with respect to the above referenced litigation.

Accordingly, I have enclosed a sighed Praecipe to have this matter marked settled and discontinued.
your client and return the signed document in

I ask that you please execute the same on behalf of

the self addressed stamped envelope.

I will ensure that this document gets filed and be responsible for any filing fees associated therewith.
Additionally, a time-stamped, filed copy shall be forwarded to your office for your records.

Thank you for your cooperation and professionalism in handling this matter. 1 look forward to

closing this file.

4 TAK:cg

Enclosure
CACAG\Luther Ford\BJR.cvr It for praecipe.doc

tabbles’

+ Very truly yours,

TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP

TN

mas A. Kauffman

TZ/

EXHIBIT

B




JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211% EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING
P.0. BOX 552
ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

LINDA C. LEWIS
June 16, 2003

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

RE: BJR, Inc. v. Freedom Ford Sales, Inc. &
Mario L. Luther

01-789-CD

‘Deaxy Mr. Kauffman:

TELEPHONE
(814) 765-1601

TELECOPIER
(814) 765-8142

_ I received your letter concerning the .above-captioned
case. I believe you misinterpreted Plaintiff’s intention. I
. have not been instructed to discontinue the suit filed by BJR,
Inc. To the contrary, I have been instructed to discontinue
participation in this 1litigation. Plaintiff has not employed
alternate counsel. I will remain attorney of record for the

time being.

Sincerely,

lames A. Naddeo
JAN/jlr
cc: BJR, Inc.

VIA FAX ONLY

£ Vinide

PS: I appreciate your discussion last Friday. Your concern for my family

was very much appreciated.

EXHIBIT

C

tabbles”
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that a true and correct copy of this Memaorandum of Law In Opposition to

Defendants' Motion for Judgment of Non Pros was hand-delivered on the 16th day of

November, 2004 to the following:

Thomas A. Kauffman, Esquire
Tomb, Mack & Kauffman, LLP
52 South Ninth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

A0, Hesnenic
Neil J. Gregoffo 0

LIT:343641-1 013828-113500
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BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a
Pennsylvania corporation
Plaintiff,

VS.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

RECFIVED
NOV 1 6 2004

WOURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
. OFFICE..

- . c e e e -

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

. No. 01 -00789-CD

. BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
. OF NON PROS

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS

. COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
. DEFENDANTS:

: THOMAS A. KAUFFMAN, ESQUIRE
. TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP
: 52 SOUTH NINTH STREET

: INDIANA, PA 15701

: (724)357-5990

: SUPREME COURT ID #66498




BJR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff, :
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

ARGUMENT

ISSUE: WHETHER JUDGMENT OF NON PROS SHOULD BE ENTERED IN FAVOR
OF DEFENDANTS AND AGAINST PLAINTIFF?

SUGGESTED ANSWER: AFFIRMATIVE.

L Factual Background

This case was originated in May 2001 when Plaintiff filed a lawsuit against Defendants
based upon breach of a contract entered into in 1999. In August of 2001, the Defendants did file
an Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claims. In September 2001, Plaintiff did Answer
Defendants New Matter and Counter-Claims, and all pleadings were complete.

The Plaintiff deposed Defendant, Mario Luther, on November 28, 2001. The parties then
took depositions of Joseph Kane and Larry Opalisky on May 24, 2002. From the time the
depositions were taken until when current counsel entered its appearance, there has been no
activity with this case. A copy of the docket activity is attached as Exhibit “A” in Defendants’
Motion. The only communication between the parties was Plaintiff’s June 13, 2003 letter
wherein it communicates its intention to not take any further action in this matter. A copy of this
letter is attached as Exhibit “B” in Defendants’ Motion. The parties never discussed settlement,
discovery and/or any other issues for over twenty six (26) months. Since May of 2004, substitute
counsel has entered an appearance and filed a Certificate of Readiness.

The Defendants contend that the Plaintiff’s lack of substantive action for over thirty (30)

months together with its attempt to mislead Defendants about the vitality of their case, has




caused Defendants prejudice. As such, Defendants’ have requested that this Court remove this

case from the Trial List and grant a Judgment of Non Pros.

II. Legal Standard

The standard in Pennsylvania for granting a Motion for Judgment of Non Pros was most
recently reviewed in Jacobs v. Halloran, 551 Pa. 350, 710 A.2d 1098 (1998). In Jacobs, the
Supreme Court began by reiterating the long-standirig rule that the granting of a Judgment of

Non Pros is within the sound discretion of the trial court. Id. At 1101.
The Supreme Court then reinstated the three-prong test, as set forth in James Brothers
Lumber Company v. Union Banking and Trust, 432 Pa. 129, 247 A.2d 587 (1968), which is used

to determine when a trial court may exercise its discretion to enter a Judgment of Non Pros. The

three-prong test for the entering of a Judgment of Non Pros as established by James Brothers is

as follows:

1. A party has shown a lack of due diligence by failing to proceed with reasonable
promptitude;

2. There is no compelling reason for the delay; and

3. The delay has caused some prejudice to the adverse party.

James Bros., at 589.

The Supreme Court in Jacobs abandoned the concept of presumed prejudice in the event

of two-year or more docket inactivity. Id. at 1101. In Jacobs, the Supreme Court reinstated the

prejudice requirement, noting that prejudice could be established by the death or absence of a
material witness and/or any substantial diminution of a party’s ability to properly present its case
at trial. Id. at 1103, citing James Brothers and Metz Contracting Inc., v. Riverwood Builders,
Inc., 360 PaSuper. 445, 520 A.2d 891 (1987).




A. Lack of Due Diligence 4)‘"\\3\(’

The docket entries on file with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County clearly show

inactivity in the instant case in excess of two (2) years, from March 1, 2002 through May 3,
2004. The docket was completely dormant for approximately two (2) years and two (2) months.
Further, the Defendants submit that there is a lack of substantive docket activity from October
17,2001 until November 8, 2004, when Plaintiff filed a Certificate of Readiness.

The Defendants submit that there has been a complete lack of meaningful action in this
case from the time the last deposition was taken until November of 2004. During this thirty (30)
month period of inaction, the Plaintiff can offer no explanation for its vegetative state.
Significantly, the Plaintiff’s only communication to Defendants during this time was to
communicate, in June of 2003, that it had decided to “take no further action.” See, letter from
Plaintiff’s original attorney dated June 10, 2003, which is attached to Defendants’ Motion.

Defendants contend that the record, as supported by the docket inactivity in this matter,
clearly demonstrates a failure, for over thirty (30) months, by the Plaintiff to proceed with
reasonable promptitude.

B. _Compelling Reason for Delay D)N‘ k

The Defendants are unaware of any compelling reason for the total lack of activity which

was in excess of two years. In Streidel v. Community General Hospital, 529 Pa. 360, 603 A.2d

1011 (1992), the Supreme Court set forth circumstances that constitute compelling reasons for

delay. The Supreme Court in Streidel states that:

...where the delay was caused by bankruptcy, liquidation or other operation of
law, or where the case was delayed awaiting significant developments in the law,
there will be a per se determination that a compelling reason for the delay has
occurred.

Streidel at 11012

However, it has been held many times that settlement negotiations, discovery and
financial considerations do not present compelling reasons for delay. County of Erie v. Peerless
Heater Co., Pa.Cmwilth. , 660 A.2d 238 (1995). As a result, a Plaintiff’s activity in

pursuing discovery and settlement will not justify the failure to move the case forward. Id.




In the instant case, the Defendant is unaware of any reasons which contributed to the
delay and, as such, submits that a compelling reason for the delay does not exist. The only
explanation that Plaintiff may present here is obtaining new counsel, as current counsel is new.
Defendants contend that such a reason is not compelling.

The Defendants are unaware of any case law that holds that substitution of counsel has
been determined to be a compelling reason for the delay in moving a case forward. In contrast,
the Courts have held that a party cannot delay a case for years, and then simply obtain new

counsel to somehow eradicate its years of delay. It is wholly inadequate merely to assert that

new counsel appears on behalf of a party after a lengthy void. Metz citing Stringer v. Kaytes,
318 Pa.Super. 393, 465 A.2d 11 (1983). Exasperation with an attorney, without more, does not
provide a sufficient basis for delay. Ibid. Thus, the Defendants contend that obtaining new
counsel is not a compelling reason for delay.

Additionally, the Defendants point again to the letter dated June 13, 2003 by Plaintiff’s
then attorney. In such letter, which was the only communication between the parties for a period
in excess of two (2) years, the Plaintiff’s attorney states that the Plaintiff will not be taking
further action in the litigation between the parties and “[Plaintiff] has no plans to employ
alternate counsel.” The only reasonable interpretation of this letter is that the Plaintiff, who had
not done anything with the case for over a year at that point, had elected to not proceed further.
Clearly, the Plaintiff does not attempt to set forth any compelling reason for its failure to move
the case. The Defendants read this letter to simply state that Plaintiff made an informed and
counseled decision to not go forward after reviewing the depositions taken in 2002 and
Defendants’ Counterclaims.

Overall, the record and the June 2003 letter demonstrate a complete lack of due diligence
on the part of Plaintiff to move this case forward with no compelling reason for its delay.

C. Prejudice

The Defendants submit that they have suffered prejudice by the Plaintiff’s delay in this
matter. The Metz holding requires some prejudice to the adverse party, such as death of or
unexplained absence of a material witnesses. Metz, at 894, citing Moore v. v. George Heebner

Inc., 321 Pa.Super. 226, 467 A.2d 1336 (1983) quoting James Brothers Lumber Co. v. Union
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Banking & Trust Co., at 589. The Metz Court however, then explains that the determination of

prejudice 1s not limited to the death or absence of a material witness as contemplated in James
Bros., but rather, if any substantial diminution of a party’s ability to present its case at trial
results, then prejudice can be said to have attached. Metz citing American Bank & Trust Co. v.
Ritter, Todd & Haayen, 274 Pa.Super. 285, 418 A.2d 408 (1980). In Metz, the Superior Court
found that prejudice existed due to the potential inaccessibility of relevant records. Metz at 894,

emphasis added. The Metz Court held that evidentiary difficulties, even based upon potential -

problems, were sufficient to grant a dismissal. \

In the instant case, several potential and actual problems exist due to the delay by
Plaintiff. To begin, all witnesses and principals would have the disadvantage of their memories
being more stale due to the almost three (3) years that have passed since the depositions were
taken and over five (5) years that have passed since the work that is at issue was performed. At

present, despite diligent attempts, Defendants have not been able to locate a material witness,

Larry Opalisky, who was Defendant’s Project Manager and Engineé:r. Defendants’ do not know

Mr. Opalisky’s whereabouts nor if, considering his age, he is still in good health. If located,
Defendants fear that Mr. Opalisky’s memory may potentially be the most adversely affected by

the Plaintiff’s delay. Other potential witnesses of Defendants no longer work for Defendants,
and their whereabou&'sire also unknown at this time.\Pefendants intended to obtain documents,

records and/or reports from the Department of Labor & Industry Inspector who examined the

building in 1999. Defendants do not know whether this Inspector and/or his complete records
are accessible at this time. The Defendants cannot be assured that the voluminous documents
necessary for this case have been preserved in their entirety.

Lastly, and most significantly germane, is the letter dated June 13, 2003 and its only
plausible meaning. Coupled with its complete lack of activity, the Plaintiff makes the
unambiguous, unsolicited advancement to the Defendants that it plans neither to take further
action nor employ alternate counsel. The prejudice of such a statement is palpable, as it goes
further than just doing nothing, but it intentionally communicates that this matter is, for all
intents and purposes, finished. Why would the Defendants continue with preparations of

witnesses and evidence for trial in light of this letter? Defendants certainly were not going to




incur costs and attorney fees when the initiator of the lawsuit has declared its intention to go no
further. Defendants have been prejudiced by the impact and affect of Plaintiff’s communication
which led them to believe, as of June 2003, that this matter was finished. To permit the Plaintiff
to go forward at this point would be to condone over two (2) years of inaction, and to reward the
Plaintiff’s single, pointed action that, by design, placed Defendants at a disadvantage.

Thus, the Defendants contend, that the facts and circumstances of the instant case

demonstrate that Defendants’ ability to proceed in this matter has been prejudiced.

1Il, Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the Defendants contend that the entry of the Judgment of Non
Pros is appropriate in the instant case because there has been a complete lack of due diligence
and a failure to proceed with reasonable promptitude on the part of Plaintiffs, no compelling

reason exists for the delay, and the Plaintiff’s delay has caused prejudice to the Defendants.

Respectfully submitted,

s SN

Thomhes A. Kauffman, Esquire
TOMB, MACK & KAUFFMAN, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant

52 South Ninth Street

Indiana, PA 15701

724-357-9990

Pa. ID No. 66498
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BIR, INC., d/b/a CONSERVCO, a : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Pennsylvania corporation : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff, :

. CIVIL ACTION — LAW

VS.

: No. 01 -00789-CD
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC and -
MARIO L. LUTHER,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Defendants’ Brief in
Support of Motion for Judgment of Non Pros was sent first class mail, postage prepaid on this
1S day of November, 2004 to the following:

Bradley S. Tupi, Esquire
Tucker Arensberg
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Thorkas A. Kauffman, Esquite
Attorney for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BJR, INC.

V.

FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. and

MARIO L. LUTHER

AND NOW, this 9" day of November, 2003, the Court having received
notification that a Praecipe to Settle and Discontinue Case was filed with regard to this
matter on August 5, 2005, it is the ORDER of this Court that Status Conference

scheduled on November 22, 2005, shall be and is hereby CANCELLED.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 01-789-CD

ORDER

BY THE COURT,

d=0 & (.’;LM/

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

ol idys Tupn
Y15 e, QAA“{Q Copwr
NOV 1 0200@ T hau$lmgn
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary




- Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (&§14) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,” -

Q;w%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
>‘ Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 & Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BJR, INC. : NO. 01-789-CD

V.
FREEDOM FORD SALES, INC. and
MARIO L. LUTHER
ORDER
AND NOW, this 9" day of November, 2005, the Court having received
notification that a Praecipe to Settle and Discontinue Case was filed with regard to this
matter on August 5, 2005, it is the ORDER of this Court that Status Conference

scheduled on November 22, 2005, shall be and is hereby CANCELLED.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

| hereby certit; this to be a true
and attested copy of the originai
statement filed in this case.

NOV 10 2005

- Aftest. Cost 2.
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,” -

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

2§ The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
X Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Exi. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



